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Table1l. Major demographic characteristics of surveyed Florida youth, 2016

Unweighted Weighted
N % N %
Sex
Female 32,501 49.4 31,515 479
Mae 31,927 48.5 32,905 50.0
Race/Ethnic group
American Indian 1,359 2.1 568 0.9
Asian 1,366 21 743 11
African American 9,742 14.8 14,666 22.3
Hispanic/Latino 10,892 16.6 13,174 20.0
Native Hawaiian/Pacific |dlander 235 0.4 144 0.2
Other/Multiple 10,991 16.7 7,523 11.4
White, non-Hispanic 30,457 46.3 28,309 43.0
Age
10 75 0.1 65 0.1
11 4,606 7.0 3,856 5.9
12 10,174 155 8,338 12.7
13 11,422 174 9,230 14.0
14 10,598 16.1 9,454 14.4
15 9,462 14.4 10,070 15.3
16 8,398 12.8 9,684 14.7
17 6,914 10.5 9,348 14.2
18 3,355 5.1 4,799 7.3
19 or older 443 0.7 618 0.9
Grade
6th 11,403 17.3 9,301 14.1
7th 11,406 17.3 9,215 14.0
8th 11,737 17.8 9,326 14.2
9th 9,371 14.2 10,140 154
10th 8,893 135 9,834 15.0
11th 7,221 11.0 9,254 14.1
12th 5,745 8.7 8,705 13.2
Middle School 34,336 52.2 27,678 421
High School 31,105 47.3 37,765 57.4
Total 65,776 100.0 65,776 100.0

Note: Some categories do not sum to 100% of the total due to missing values (e.g., not all survey questions were answered). In addition, rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
“N” represents the number of valid cases.
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Table2. Demographic characteristics of historical samples—2004 to 2016

2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Sex
Female 31,076 | 515 | 27,252 | 476 | 43,913 | 480 | 35119 | 482 | 34,179 | 482 | 31,702 | 481 | 31515 | 479
Male 27,126 | 450 | 28,304 | 49.4 | 45413 | 49.6 | 36540 | 50.2 | 35544 | 50.2 | 33,056 | 50.1 | 32,905 | 50.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 11,358 18.8 9572 | 16.7 | 16,647 | 182 | 12,829 | 17.7 | 12,176 | 172 | 12512 | 19.0 | 14,666 | 22.3
Hispanic/Latino 12,820 | 21.2 | 11,336 | 198 | 20,767 | 22.7 | 16,990 | 235 | 16,088 | 22.7 | 12,827 | 195 | 13,174 | 20.0
m:g:r’“zon' 25443 | 422 | 26,239 | 458 | 37,000 | 404 | 29,034 | 40.1 | 27,787 | 39.2 | 29,014 | 44.0 | 28,309 | 43.0
Age
11 2,367 3.9 1,951 34 3,294 3.6 2,655 3.6 4,037 5.7 3909 | 175 3,856 5.9
12 7,778 12.9 6,872 | 12.0 | 10,971 | 120 8828 | 12.1 9,151 | 129 8,589 5.9 8,338 | 12.7
13 9,144 15.2 8377 | 146 | 13299 | 145 | 10495 | 14.4 | 10,289 | 145 9491 | 13.0 9,230 | 14.0
14 9,586 15.9 8,781 | 153 | 14,098 | 154 | 10,640 | 14.6 | 10,537 | 14.9 9,764 | 144 9454 | 144
15 10,397 17.2 9914 | 173 | 14339 | 157 | 11,346 | 156 | 10,727 | 151 | 10,011 | 14.8 | 10,070 | 15.3
16 8,675 14.4 8861 | 155 | 13913 | 152 | 11,220 | 154 | 10,384 | 147 9431 | 15.2 9,684 | 147
17 7,468 12.4 7,453 | 13.0 | 12,824 | 14.0 | 10,069 | 13.8 9,533 | 135 8,940 | 143 9,348 | 14.2
18 4,214 7.0 4,270 75 7,552 8.3 6,339 8.7 5,217 7.4 4837 | 136 4,799 7.3
Grade
6th 8,939 14.8 7,818 | 13.7 | 13,265 | 145 | 10458 | 14.4 | 10,330 | 14.6 9,610 | 14.6 9,301 | 14.1
7th 9,082 15.0 8435 | 147 | 13552 | 14.8 | 10,655 | 14.6 | 10,332 | 14.6 9,611 | 14.6 9,215 | 14.0
8th 8,885 14.7 8377 | 146 | 12,869 | 14.1 | 10428 | 143 | 10,134 | 143 9,427 | 143 9,326 | 14.2
9th 11,137 185 9884 | 173 | 14,738 | 16.1 | 11,566 | 159 | 11,051 | 156 | 10,281 | 15.6 | 10,140 | 154
10th 8,391 13.9 8545 | 149 | 13593 | 149 | 10486 | 14.4 | 10,314 | 14.6 9,595 | 14.6 9,834 | 15.0
11th 7,197 11.9 7,491 | 131 | 12,297 | 134 | 10,131 | 139 9,879 | 139 9,190 | 139 9,254 | 14.1
12th 6,283 104 6,343 | 11.1 | 11,157 | 122 9,072 | 125 8819 | 124 8,203 | 124 8,705 | 13.2
Middle School 26,906 | 44.6 | 24630 | 430 | 39,686 | 434 | 31,541 | 433 | 30,796 | 435 | 28547 | 433 | 27,678 | 421
High School 33,008 | 547 | 32,263 | 56.3 | 51,785 | 56.6 | 41,256 | 56.7 | 40,063 | 56.5 | 37,164 | 56.4 | 37,765 | 57.4
Total 60,345 | 100.0 | 57,274 | 100.0 | 91,471 | 100.0 | 72,797 | 100.0 | 70,859 | 100.0 | 65,917 | 100.0 | 65,776 | 100.0

Note: Demographic results represent samples after sample weights have been applied.
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Table 3. Lifetime prevalence of ATOD use, 2016

Grade Level

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th

% % % % % % %
Alcohol 125 21.6 31.2 39.9 47.9 56.7 62.8
Cigarettes 4.3 8.3 11.3 13.8 17.2 21.4 224
Vaporizer | E-Cigarette 6.9 141 22.8 28.8 337 36.8 36.9
Marijuana or Hashish 2.1 6.5 125 211 29.0 37.3 40.7
Synthetic Marijuana -- -- -- 37 4.7 55 5.9
Inhalants 54 6.3 7.6 6.0 5.0 4.3 3.0
Flakka -- -- - 11 13 0.8 0.8
Club Drugs 04 0.7 11 20 2.7 34 4.2
LSD, PCP or Mushrooms 04 0.8 18 28 45 5.8 6.4
M ethamphetamine 04 0.5 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.8
Cocaine or Crack Cocaine 0.5 0.7 1.0 15 2.0 2.8 38
Heroin 04 04 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3
Depressants 1.0 1.9 3.6 4.6 6.4 7.7 7.7
Prescription Pain Relievers 2.4 3.2 4.2 5.1 5.6 6.3 6.4
Prescription Amphetamines 0.8 1.2 1.8 2.6 4.2 5.8 6.4
Steroids (without a doctor’s order) 0.5 0.6 0.6 04 0.6 0.5 0.6
Over-the-Counter Drugs 2.3 3.0 4.3 4.8 5.7 5.6 51
Needleto Inject Illegal Drugs -- -- -- 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.7
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Table 4. Past-30-day prevalence of ATOD use, 2016

Grade Leve

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th

% % % % % % %
Alcohol 4.0 7.7 13.2 17.2 22.3 29.2 34.4
Binge Drinking 1.6 3.2 4.9 6.9 9.0 12.7 15.8
Cigarettes 0.8 15 2.0 29 4.6 5.0 7.1
Vaporizer / E-Cigarette 25 5.1 7.8 10.7 134 12.6 14.5
Marijuana or Hashish 0.8 3.0 5.9 11.6 15.8 19.6 215
Synthetic Marijuana -- -- -- 11 11 1.2 0.7
Inhalants 1.8 25 25 1.8 1.2 1.0 0.7
Flakka - -- -- 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.4
Club Drugs 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.7 11 0.8
LSD, PCP or Mushrooms 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.9 14 16 16
M ethamphetamine 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.3
Cocaine or Crack Cocaine 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.9 12
Heroin 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
Depressants 0.3 0.9 13 18 24 2.8 2.7
Prescription Pain Relievers 11 1.7 1.9 23 2.0 2.0 1.8
Prescription Amphetamines 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.6 2.1 1.9
Steroids (without a doctor’s order) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
Over-the-Counter Drugs 12 16 25 2.2 25 19 17

Note: Binge drinking is defined as having had five or more alcoholic drinksin arow in the past two weeks.

2016 Horida Youth Substance Abuse Survey




Table5. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Alcohol Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 58.7 58.1 54.9 53.0 48.8 44.3 41.3 32.9 33.1 30.6 29.4 25.3 21.7 19.9

Male 56.3 54.3 51.5 50.2 45.8 40.9 37.1 317 30.9 29.0 28.3 23.8 194 17.0
Race/Ethnic group

African American 45.3 43.7 42.8 45.0 38.7 34.3 31.0 20.8 19.3 20.1 21.7 17.4 13.8 124

Hispanic/Latino 60.2 56.8 55.7 54.0 48.8 45.3 415 33.6 318 315 30.3 255 22.0 18.6

White, non-Hispanic 63.0 61.5 57.6 54.4 50.5 46.0 42.1 37.9 37.9 345 324 27.6 23.7 21.4
Age

11 24.1 20.0 18.3 15.2 14.6 11.2 10.0 101 7.2 6.8 5.7 5.6 3.8 25

12 33.2 29.4 26.6 25.2 21.0 18.1 15.7 121 11.6 10.2 10.3 7.2 6.1 5.3

13 4.1 415 37.9 36.4 31.6 28.0 24.8 21.4 19.2 17.6 16.8 14.0 11.2 9.4

14 56.4 52.5 49.7 49.2 44.8 39.0 34.6 29.7 27.9 26.2 25.3 20.3 18.3 14.7

15 65.0 62.9 59.3 58.0 54.8 48.6 43.4 37.0 36.1 32.8 323 29.1 22.7 19.9

16 70.9 69.8 67.3 64.4 62.4 58.0 51.4 42.2 419 394 374 334 28.3 23.6

17 735 73.1 70.7 68.5 68.4 63.9 60.3 46.0 46.1 44.2 41.9 40.2 34.1 32.4

18 75.9 75.8 73.2 70.2 68.9 64.4 61.3 53.2 53.3 479 46.6 42.0 36.2 345
Grade

6th 29.3 26.3 24.2 22.6 174 151 125 11.2 11.0 10.3 9.4 6.5 5.0 4.0

7th 43.1 39.4 37.0 35.1 29.3 24.0 21.6 20.7 175 17.0 16.8 12.0 9.5 7.7

8th 55.1 52.3 47.9 48.0 40.2 35.9 31.2 28.8 27.7 24.7 24.1 185 15.9 13.2

9th 63.9 60.3 57.3 56.4 51.8 45.4 39.9 35.8 34.4 31.6 311 26.7 21.3 17.2

10th 68.8 68.4 66.0 63.7 58.6 54.0 47.9 40.5 40.7 38.1 37.1 314 26.3 22.3

11th 73.9 72.6 70.0 67.1 66.6 60.2 56.7 45.4 44.0 42.5 39.7 36.8 30.3 29.2

12th 75.8 76.0 73.9 70.3 70.1 66.9 62.8 51.0 52.2 48.2 46.0 42.7 375 34.4
Middle School 42.6 39.7 36.3 35.3 28.9 25.0 21.8 20.3 19.0 17.3 16.8 12.3 10.1 8.3
High School 69.6 68.4 66.2 63.9 61.3 56.0 51.4 42.0 41.8 39.5 38.0 33.9 28.4 25.5
Total 57.5 56.1 53.2 51.5 47.3 42.6 39.1 32.3 32.0 29.8 28.8 24.6 20.5 18.3
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Table 6. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol, and number of occasionsin past 30 days, 2016

2016 Alcohol
Number of Occasionsin Past 30 Days
0 1-2 35 6-9 10-19 20-39 40+
% % % % % % %

Sex

Female 80.1 13.0 3.9 17 0.8 0.2 0.2

Mae 83.0 10.0 3.6 17 0.9 0.3 0.5
Race/Ethnic group

African American 87.6 8.3 21 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.4

Hispanic/Latino 814 11.6 3.7 17 0.8 0.2 0.5

White, non-

Hispanic 78.6 13.0 4.6 21 11 0.2 0.4
Age

11 97.5 2.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

12 94.7 4.0 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

13 90.6 6.5 15 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.2

14 85.3 10.0 2.8 11 0.5 0.1 0.2

15 80.1 12.6 4.0 19 0.7 0.3 0.4

16 76.4 145 49 2.2 11 0.4 0.5

17 67.6 19.5 6.9 3.0 1.8 0.4 0.6

18 65.5 18.7 8.5 3.7 2.2 0.4 0.9
Grade

6th 96.0 3.1 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1

7th 92.3 54 12 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.1

8th 86.8 8.8 2.2 13 0.5 0.1 0.3

9th 82.8 11.2 34 15 0.7 0.2 0.2

10th 777 13.7 4.6 2.2 0.8 0.5 0.5

11th 70.8 17.8 6.2 2.6 16 0.3 0.7

12th 65.6 19.7 7.9 3.6 2.0 0.6 0.7
Middle School 91.7 5.8 13 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.2
High School 74.5 154 55 24 1.3 0.4 0.5
Total 817 11.4 3.7 17 0.9 0.3 0.4

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 7. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported binge drinking and blacking out after drinking alcohol—2004 to
2016

High-Risk Alcohol Use

Binge Drinking Blacking Out
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 14.9 15.8 14.0 13.0 10.6 9.5 7.9 19.8 16.5
Male 17.2 17.6 15.6 15.2 119 94 7.7 18.1 154
Race/Ethnic group
African American 9.0 8.6 8.1 9.7 7.1 6.0 4.9 10.3 84
Hispanic/Latino 17.1 16.5 15.2 15.1 12.3 11.3 8.6 18.6 15.3
White, non-Hispanic 194 20.5 18.3 16.6 12.8 10.7 8.8 224 20.0
Age
11 2.6 2.3 1.8 1.7 15 11 0.6 -- --
12 44 4.2 2.8 3.7 2.2 1.9 1.8 -- --
13 8.1 7.8 6.0 6.5 4.9 44 3.7 -- --
14 12.8 12.7 10.5 10.8 8.3 6.7 55 10.0 7.3
15 18.3 17.6 16.0 14.2 135 10.2 7.8 14.2 115
16 225 23.8 21.6 18.7 16.0 14.4 9.6 20.0 155
17 255 27.0 24.3 22.6 19.9 16.7 15.4 24.5 21.2
18 31.3 33.3 29.8 28.4 22.1 19.0 15.7 23.1 22.3
Grade
6th 4.6 4.6 3.4 3.8 2.1 1.9 1.6 -- --
7th 85 7.4 6.2 6.9 4.6 3.8 3.2 -- --
8th 125 12.8 9.1 10.0 7.4 6.0 4.9 -- --
9th 17.3 17.0 16.0 14.0 11.9 9.3 6.9 12.7 9.5
10th 21.6 22.3 20.3 18.0 14.8 12.7 9.0 17.9 14.0
11th 24.6 24.3 225 21.0 17.8 14.9 12.7 21.0 189
12th 27.9 32.0 29.3 271 22.1 19.2 15.8 25.4 22.3
Middle School 85 8.4 6.2 6.9 4.7 39 3.2 -- -
High School 22.0 23.0 215 19.6 16.4 13.7 10.9 18.9 15.9
Total 16.0 16.8 14.8 14.1 11.3 9.5 7.7 -- --

Note: Binge drinking is defined as having had five or more alcoholic drinksin arow in the past two weeks. Respondents were asked on how many occasionsin their lifetime they woke up after a night
of drinking and did not remember the things they did or the places they went.
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Table 8. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used cigarettesin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Cigarette Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 34.9 31.7 274 254 21.1 17.2 14.0 11.9 10.9 8.8 8.1 6.0 4.4 33

Male 33.0 29.4 26.4 26.5 215 18.0 14.1 10.9 104 9.4 9.5 7.1 5.3 35
Race/Ethnic group

African American 22.8 19.9 174 17.6 13.6 10.3 8.9 3.9 3.7 34 3.8 29 2.0 15

Hispanic/Latino 34.6 30.1 26.5 258 20.3 17.2 134 10.0 8.3 7.0 7.1 5.2 3.6 2.6

White, non-Hispanic 39.2 35.3 320 30.7 25.3 21.2 16.7 15.7 14.3 12.9 125 9.1 6.9 4.7
Age

11 8.7 6.7 5.8 4.8 4.4 3.7 24 18 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.3

12 15.6 125 10.1 10.3 7.2 6.5 5.1 3.8 2.8 2.0 25 11 11 0.8

13 24.5 215 174 16.5 12.9 10.6 9.1 6.4 55 45 4.1 2.7 2.2 1.7

14 329 27.1 24.8 231 18.3 15.2 124 9.7 85 7.4 6.7 44 3.6 2.2

15 38.1 339 30.5 28.7 24.4 19.3 14.9 13.3 115 10.0 94 7.2 5.1 35

16 4.1 39.0 345 32.7 28.0 22.9 185 16.5 14.2 12.7 116 8.7 6.5 4.3

17 47.3 42.7 38.2 36.9 339 28.9 224 17.6 16.8 14.1 13.7 12.8 9.0 6.2

18 48.6 474 41.4 41.3 36.5 30.2 236 18.7 21.2 17.6 17.9 14.6 111 7.4
Grade

6th 14.5 12.4 10.7 10.4 6.7 5.7 4.3 35 3.0 2.2 24 13 1.0 0.8

7th 24.6 20.9 18.0 16.8 117 9.5 8.3 7.0 5.7 4.7 45 24 2.1 15

8th 325 275 23.7 22.6 17.1 14.2 11.3 10.1 9.0 7.1 6.6 4.3 29 2.0

9th 37.0 31.9 29.0 27.9 22.8 18.3 13.8 12.3 10.7 9.7 9.3 6.6 5.2 29

10th 41.2 37.2 331 31.8 26.2 22.0 17.2 15.3 13.1 11.8 10.8 7.8 6.2 4.6

11th 47.1 39.8 36.8 341 30.2 24.7 214 16.8 14.7 14.0 12.9 11.0 7.2 5.0

12th 47.2 47.1 40.3 39.7 36.5 30.8 224 17.7 20.1 15.7 16.3 13.9 10.8 7.1
Middle School 239 20.5 17.4 16.6 11.8 9.8 8.0 6.9 6.0 4.7 45 2.7 2.0 14
High School 42.2 38.1 344 33.0 28.5 23.6 18.5 15.0 14.1 12.6 12.1 9.6 7.1 4.8
Total 34.0 30.6 27.0 259 21.3 17.6 14.1 11.4 10.6 9.1 8.8 6.6 49 34
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Table9. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used an electronic vaporizer, such as an e-cigarette, in lifetime and past 30
days, 2016

Electronic Vaporizer Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 24.4 84
Male 271 10.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 17.9 55
Hispanic/Latino 26.7 9.6
White, non-Hispanic 29.2 11.8
Age
11 4.9 14
12 8.8 29
13 175 6.3
14 24.4 8.8
15 315 11.7
16 35.1 13.2
17 37.0 13.8
18 36.9 14.9
Grade
6th 6.9 25
7th 14.1 5.1
8th 22.8 7.8
9th 28.8 10.7
10th 33.7 134
11th 36.8 12.6
12th 36.9 14.5
Middle School 14.6 5.1
High School 33.9 12.8
Total 25.8 9.6
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Table 10. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used marijuanaor hashish in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016
Marijuana or Hashish Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 22.6 215 20.0 22.0 21.9 22.1 21.4 10.7 10.1 9.8 114 10.6 11.7 10.9
Male 24.6 23.6 22.1 255 245 23.0 21.3 124 12.6 12.3 14.6 141 131 115
Race/Ethnic group
African American 17.2 16.7 15.1 195 19.3 20.9 194 7.8 8.0 7.1 104 101 10.7 9.1
Hispanic/Latino 20.3 19.2 18.7 22.2 215 22.0 20.5 9.4 8.9 9.6 11.7 11.3 114 10.7
White, non-Hispanic 28.8 27.2 25.8 27.9 26.0 24.3 22.6 145 14.2 14.0 155 13.8 13.7 12.3
Age
11 1.8 15 13 12 11 14 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3
12 41 35 2.6 45 34 4.2 29 19 15 1.0 2.2 14 2.0 11
13 9.8 8.7 7.6 9.5 9.0 8.7 8.0 45 43 4.0 4.8 43 3.8 3.8
14 19.1 16.7 154 185 17.2 171 15.8 9.3 8.7 8.1 10.3 8.7 9.8 79
15 27.9 25.7 24.1 26.7 28.0 27.1 24.1 14.6 135 13.3 15.1 15.3 155 13.3
16 36.8 33.6 315 35.0 35.0 35.0 325 18.0 17.0 16.9 19.1 19.0 18.1 16.9
17 39.3 37.6 36.7 39.4 41.9 41.1 39.2 184 18.6 185 21.0 22.8 235 20.9
18 41.8 42.4 39.1 41.0 43.8 41.4 41.7 19.6 20.3 20.4 22.9 233 23.6 22.3
Grade
6th 3.6 3.9 29 38 2.8 3.0 21 1.8 1.9 13 20 11 11 0.8
7th 10.3 8.8 7.6 9.7 75 7.6 6.5 5.2 45 4.0 5.0 38 37 3.0
8th 185 16.0 15.2 17.9 14.8 14.6 125 8.9 8.7 79 9.9 7.7 7.8 5.9
9th 26.2 23.8 22.0 25.9 24.4 23.6 211 13.6 125 12.3 15.0 13.2 135 11.6
10th 337 311 29.8 337 317 31.9 29.0 16.8 15.6 15.9 185 17.1 17.6 15.8
11th 38.8 35.3 35.6 36.9 39.2 375 37.3 17.7 17.6 18.0 19.8 21.6 20.4 19.6
12th 40.6 42.0 38.0 40.7 44.6 42.8 40.7 19.2 19.9 19.7 21.8 23.2 24.1 21.5
Middle School 10.9 9.8 8.5 10.5 8.3 84 7.0 5.3 5.2 4.4 5.7 4.2 4.2 3.2
High School 33.6 32.0 30.8 33.8 34.4 334 317 16.4 16.0 16.2 18.6 185 18.6 17.0
Total 235 22.5 21.1 23.8 23.2 22.6 21.3 115 114 111 13.0 124 124 11.2
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Table 11. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used marijuana or hashish, and number of occasionsin past 30 days,
2016

2016 Marijuanaor Hashish

Number of Occasionsin Past 30 Days
0 1-2 35 6-9 10-19 20-39 40+
% % % % % % %

Sex

Female 89.1 4.4 21 12 1.3 0.8 1.0

Mae 88.5 35 2.0 15 15 12 19
Race/Ethnic group

African American 90.9 3.3 2.0 1.0 0.9 0.7 12

Hispanic/Latino 89.3 4.1 2.0 12 14 0.7 12

White, non-

Hispanic 87.7 4.3 19 15 16 14 17
Age

11 99.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

12 98.9 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0

13 96.2 16 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.3

14 92.1 3.3 14 11 1.0 0.5 0.7

15 86.7 55 24 17 15 1.0 12

16 83.1 5.9 35 2.0 19 15 21

17 79.1 7.0 3.3 21 29 2.3 3.2

18 777 6.0 3.8 2.6 3.1 2.7 4.0
Grade

6th 99.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1

7th 97.0 1.3 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3

8th 94.1 25 11 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5

9th 88.4 47 2.2 17 12 0.7 11

10th 84.2 6.0 2.8 2.0 17 14 2.0

11th 80.4 6.5 3.8 2.2 2.7 21 2.3

12th 78.5 6.6 34 2.2 3.1 25 3.8
Middle School 96.8 14 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3
High School 83.0 5.9 3.0 2.0 21 1.6 2.3
Total 88.8 4.0 2.0 13 1.4 1.0 14

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 12. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who used synthetic marijuanain lifetime and past 30 days—2012
to 2016

Synthetic Marijuana Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 109 7.7 4.8 3.3 1.2 0.9
Male 15.2 10.0 5.0 5.3 1.6 1.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 5.7 4.7 3.1 2.2 0.9 1.2
Hispanic/Latino 9.1 7.7 4.8 3.8 2.0 1.2
White, non-Hispanic 175 11.0 5.6 5.3 1.4 0.8
Age
11 -- -- - - -- --
12 -- -- - - -- --
13 -- -- - - -- --
14 75 5.6 2.8 2.7 1.0 0.5
15 9.9 6.7 3.6 4.0 15 1.0
16 135 8.8 4.8 4.3 15 11
17 15.6 11.2 6.0 5.1 15 1.2
18 16.9 11.2 6.2 4.5 1.2 0.7
Grade
6th -- -- - - -- --
7th -- -- - - -- --
8th -- -- - - -- --
9th 9.7 6.6 3.7 4.1 13 11
10th 11.8 8.4 4.7 39 1.6 11
11th 14.6 8.9 55 4.9 1.4 1.2
12th 16.7 12.2 5.9 4.4 13 0.7
Middle School -- -- - - -- --
High School 13.0 8.8 4.9 4.3 14 1.0
Total -- -- - - -- --
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Table 13. Usual sourcefor synthetic marijuana, among Florida high school youth who have smoked synthetic marijuana, 2016

Convenience Store Tobacco Store Bought On-Line Bought from Someone Gave
or Gas Station or Head Shop an Individual IttoMe
% % % % %
Sex
Female 311 5.7 4.1 18.7 40.4
Male 47.5 5.2 5.0 14.9 27.4
Race/Ethnic group
African American 46.7 6.0 4.4 15.3 27.5
Hispanic/Latino 41.1 4.6 34 16.2 34.6
White, non-
Hispanic 35.3 5.3 5.6 16.9 37.0
Age
11 -- - -- -- -
12 -- - -- -- -
13 -- - -- -- -
14 35.0 7.9 5.0 17.2 34.9
15 37.8 3.8 34 19.1 35.9
16 39.0 55 5.1 15.6 34.9
17 39.7 4.3 5.4 17.2 334
18 48.3 6.8 3.3 13.6 28.0
Grade
6th -- - -- -- -
7th -- - -- -- -
8th -- - -- -- -
9th 37.7 55 4.4 17.9 34.5
10th 39.2 4.1 3.8 16.5 36.4
11th 37.8 5.8 5.4 16.7 34.3
12th 47.0 6.1 4.8 15.1 27.1
Middle School -- - -- -- -
High School 40.0 5.3 4.5 16.7 334
Total - -- - - --
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Table 14. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used inhalantsin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Inhalant Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 134 134 12.9 11.0 8.9 7.2 6.1 4.6 4.4 41 3.6 3.0 2.3 19

Male 12.2 10.9 10.0 8.9 6.8 5.8 47 37 34 2.8 2.8 2.0 19 14
Race/Ethnic group

African American 7.8 7.2 8.8 7.6 6.0 5.8 5.3 2.7 29 3.6 31 24 2.3 1.8

Hispanic/Latino 12.2 11.3 114 11.0 8.0 6.9 55 43 3.6 34 3.8 2.6 2.3 17

White, non-Hispanic 14.8 13.9 12.0 9.8 79 6.2 5.1 45 4.2 31 2.6 21 1.7 14
Age

11 12.8 105 9.7 10.3 79 6.3 4.8 5.2 45 4.4 4.8 29 29 14

12 13.9 13.2 11.9 114 9.0 7.8 6.0 6.5 5.2 49 4.6 39 2.7 2.2

13 16.4 14.6 13.7 13.0 10.8 9.5 6.7 7.0 6.0 5.2 5.2 4.0 3.3 2.4

14 15.8 141 13.8 13.2 9.5 8.5 71 5.3 51 4.8 43 34 25 2.1

15 12.2 12.2 114 2.9 7.8 5.8 5.8 35 34 2.8 2.8 1.8 2.0 17

16 10.8 11.8 104 7.9 6.1 4.8 45 2.6 29 24 21 15 14 11

17 9.5 10.1 9.4 6.8 55 4.3 38 16 2.4 1.8 15 1.3 1.0 0.7

18 8.7 7.6 8.4 6.7 54 35 33 15 1.4 1.6 12 11 0.5 1.0
Grade

6th 13.0 12.2 115 10.8 8.3 7.1 5.4 6.0 5.1 5.2 5.0 3.6 2.8 1.8

7th 16.7 14.8 12.9 13.7 10.6 9.3 6.3 75 6.2 5.2 51 41 33 2.5

8th 17.2 14.3 15.1 131 10.7 9.6 7.6 6.2 5.3 5.2 4.3 37 31 2.5

9th 121 12.6 114 10.1 8.1 5.9 6.0 33 3.8 29 3.0 2.3 1.7 1.8

10th 11.6 11.6 10.6 8.4 6.1 5.3 5.0 24 2.8 2.4 24 15 1.7 1.2

11th 9.0 10.2 9.4 6.9 5.6 4.4 4.3 1.7 2.3 15 1.3 12 0.9 1.0

12th 8.6 8.8 8.6 6.1 54 3.7 3.0 15 1.7 1.9 12 12 0.7 0.7
Middle School 15.7 13.8 13.2 125 9.9 8.6 6.4 6.6 55 5.2 4.8 3.8 3.1 2.2
High School 10.6 11.0 10.1 8.0 6.4 49 4.6 24 2.8 2.2 20 16 1.3 12
Total 12.9 12.2 114 10.0 7.9 6.5 5.4 4.2 3.9 35 32 25 21 1.6
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Table 15. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used the stimulant known as “flakka” or “gravel” in lifetime and past 30
days, 2016

Flakka Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 0.9 04

Male 11 0.7
Race/Ethnic group

African American 1.3 0.8

Hispanic/Latino 1.2 0.5

White, non-Hispanic 0.7 0.3
Age

11 - --

12 - --

13 - --

14 0.7 0.2

15 11 0.5

16 11 0.4

17 0.8 0.6

18 11 0.4
Grade

6th - --

7th - --

8th - --

9th 11 0.4

10th 13 0.6

11th 0.8 0.6

12th 0.8 0.4
Middle School -- --
High School 1.0 0.5
Total - -
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Table 16. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used club drugsin lifetime and past 30 days—2008 to 2016

Club Drug Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 14 35 3.2 2.8 1.9 0.5 11 0.9 0.7 05

Male 18 3.9 35 3.2 2.2 0.7 14 12 0.8 0.6
Race/Ethnic group

African American 11 18 1.3 14 12 05 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4

Hispanic/Latino 2.0 4.0 3.6 31 21 0.8 14 12 0.8 05

White, non-Hispanic 16 4.4 3.8 35 23 0.5 13 11 0.8 0.6
Age

11 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

12 0.6 0.7 05 05 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

13 13 17 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3

14 2.6 2.8 2.3 24 13 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.4

15 - 4.1 33 33 23 - 15 11 1.0 0.6

16 - 5.8 5.1 4.1 29 - 2.0 16 11 0.8

17 - 5.3 6.7 5.4 3.6 - 17 1.9 0.9 0.8

18 - 7.0 7.6 6.9 4.5 -- 2.0 23 13 0.9
Grade

6th 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

7th 15 18 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.4

8th 2.7 2.6 1.9 2.0 11 0.9 0.9 0.7 05 0.3

9th - 4.2 31 2.7 2.0 - 15 0.9 0.8 05

10th - 5.1 4.2 4.0 2.7 - 17 14 11 0.7

11th - 5.7 5.7 4.9 34 - 1.9 17 11 11

12th - 6.2 7.8 6.7 4.2 - 18 2.2 1.2 0.8
Middle School 1.6 17 11 11 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3
High School -= 52 51 4.5 3.0 -- 17 15 1.0 0.8
Total - 3.7 34 3.0 21 = 13 11 0.7 0.6

Note: Prior to 2008, individual survey questions were used to ask about the use of Ecstasy, Rohypnol, GHB, and ketamine. These multiple items were replaced with a combined “club drugs” item on the
middle school questionnairein 2009, and on the high school questionnairein 2010. Please refer to the tables from the 2009 FYSAS for results from the Ecstasy, Rohypnol, GHB, and ketamine questions.
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Table 17. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used L SD, PCP or hallucinogenic mushroomsin lifetime and past 30
days—2008 to 2016

L SD, PCP or Hallucinogenic M ushroom Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 11 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.7 0.3 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7
Male 1.9 4.7 4.3 4.3 3.7 0.8 1.3 12 1.2 11
Race/Ethnic group
African American 0.8 1.3 1.0 11 11 04 0.6 0.4 0.5 04
Hispanic/Latino 1.2 3.4 29 31 2.8 04 11 1.0 0.9 0.8
White, non-Hispanic 19 5.3 45 4.7 4.2 0.6 14 11 13 11
Age
11 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0
12 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
13 1.6 1.8 11 14 11 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.2
14 2.3 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.5
15 - 4.1 39 4.3 3.7 -- 1.3 11 1.2 11
16 - 55 4.8 5.1 5.2 -- 14 13 15 1.7
17 - 6.1 6.7 6.6 5.8 -- 1.3 14 15 1.4
18 - 6.8 7.4 6.9 6.8 -- 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.7
Grade
6th 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1
7th 13 1.9 11 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.2
8th 2.6 3.0 25 2.4 1.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 11 0.5
9th - 4.3 3.7 35 2.8 -- 14 11 11 0.9
10th - 5.1 4.1 5.0 4.5 -- 15 11 1.6 1.4
11th - 5.9 5.6 5.8 5.8 -- 1.2 14 1.4 1.6
12th - 6.8 7.6 7.2 6.4 -- 1.8 1.6 15 1.6
Middle School 15 1.9 1.4 13 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.3
High School - 5.4 5.1 5.3 4.8 -- 14 13 14 14
Total - 3.9 35 3.6 3.2 -- 11 1.0 1.0 0.9

Note: Prior to 2008, individual survey questions were used to ask about the use of LSD or PCP, and the use of hallucinogenic mushrooms. These multiple items were replaced with the combined “LSD,
PCP or hallucinogenic mushroom” item on the middle school questionnaire in 2009, and on the high school questionnaire in 2010. Please refer to the tables from the 2009 FYSASfor results from the
LSD or PCP question and the hallucinogenic mushrooms question.
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Table 18. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used cocaine or crack cocainein lifetime and past 30 days—2008 to 2016

Cocaineor Crack Cocaine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 17 2.7 19 16 16 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6
Male 19 31 2.6 2.1 19 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 11 12 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4
Hispanic/Latino 2.6 37 2.6 2.3 1.8 0.8 12 0.6 0.7 0.7
White, non-Hispanic 17 32 25 2.1 21 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7
Age
11 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1
12 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
13 2.0 17 11 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.3
14 25 2.3 1.8 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.3
15 -- 24 2.3 15 1.8 -- 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6
16 -- 4.0 31 2.3 24 -- 11 0.9 0.8 0.9
17 -- 45 35 37 2.8 -- 11 0.9 0.8 0.9
18 -- 5.4 47 3.9 44 -- 11 14 11 1.4
Grade
6th 1.0 11 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2
7th 1.8 1.8 1.0 11 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.3
8th 2.7 24 1.7 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.3
9th -- 2.6 2.4 15 15 -- 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5
10th -- 33 2.5 1.9 20 -- 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.8
11th -- 45 34 3.0 2.8 -- 11 1.0 0.8 0.9
12th -- 4.9 4.4 4.1 3.8 -- 1.0 1.3 11 1.2
Middle School 1.8 1.8 11 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.4 04 0.3
High School -- 38 31 25 25 -- 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8
Total -- 29 2.3 1.9 1.8 -- 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6

Note: Prior to 2008, individual survey questions were used to ask about the use of cocaine and crack cocaine. These multiple items were replaced with a combined “cocaine or crack cocaine” item on the
middle school questionnairein 2009, and on the high school questionnaire in 2010. Please refer to the tables from the 2009 FY SAS for results from the cocaine question and the crack cocaine question.
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Table 19. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used methamphetaminein lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016
M ethamphetamine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 2.7 2.0 13 12 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
Male 24 2.1 14 13 11 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4
Race/Ethnic group
African American 15 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4
Hispanic/Latino 25 19 16 15 11 1.2 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4
White, non-Hispanic 2.7 25 14 12 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
Age
11 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1
12 16 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2
13 2.3 2.2 12 13 0.9 1.0 0.6 11 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.3
14 2.8 2.1 16 14 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3
15 29 2.0 13 14 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4
16 2.7 2.6 16 13 14 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5
17 3.2 2.3 16 11 0.9 13 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 04
18 2.7 2.1 1.7 15 11 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 04 0.5
Grade
6th 1.2 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2
7th 2.8 2.1 12 14 0.9 1.0 0.5 15 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3
8th 3.0 2.5 14 15 11 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 04
9th 2.7 2.2 1.7 14 1.0 11 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3
10th 3.0 2.2 16 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.5 04 0.4 0.5 04 0.6
11th 2.7 1.8 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5
12th 2.5 2.4 14 14 11 13 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.3
Middle School 24 2.0 1.2 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.5 04 0.3
High School 2.7 21 15 1.3 11 11 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 04
Total 2.6 21 14 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4
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Table 20. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used depressantsin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Depressant Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 8.1 7.4 6.5 6.5 5.2 5.1 5.3 32 2.8 24 2.3 16 1.8 2.0
Male 6.0 5.7 5.4 5.2 41 3.6 41 2.2 2.1 2.0 17 15 1.2 15
Race/Ethnic group
African American 11 0.9 14 16 11 17 2.0 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.8 1.0
Hispanic/Latino 5.3 4.4 4.0 5.0 43 4.2 47 1.8 15 11 16 15 14 17
White, non-Hispanic 10.8 9.6 9.3 8.2 6.2 5.4 5.8 4.2 3.6 34 2.8 21 1.8 2.0
Age
11 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
12 14 1.2 13 16 1.0 1.0 14 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4
13 2.7 2.7 2.2 2.6 1.8 24 2.6 1.0 13 0.9 11 0.6 1.0 1.0
14 5.0 49 4.2 4.6 3.2 35 38 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.8 12 13 16
15 8.9 6.9 6.8 5.9 4.8 5.1 55 3.6 3.0 2.3 2.2 19 2.2 2.3
16 10.8 9.7 8.4 8.6 7.0 6.6 6.6 45 3.7 3.2 31 24 1.7 2.3
17 125 11.2 10.6 9.2 9.0 7.2 7.8 44 4.0 34 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.8
18 134 11.8 11.3 104 8.6 7.3 8.0 44 4.3 4.0 3.0 24 1.9 29
Grade
6th 11 11 12 11 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.3 04 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3
7th 29 2.6 20 29 1.4 1.8 19 1.0 1.2 0.8 11 0.6 0.8 0.9
8th 5.0 49 41 4.3 3.0 3.0 3.6 21 2.1 1.8 16 12 1.2 13
9th 8.0 6.7 6.3 6.0 45 4.3 4.6 33 2.7 2.3 24 15 1.8 1.8
10th 104 9.0 8.2 7.9 5.8 6.2 6.4 44 34 3.0 2.8 22 2.1 2.4
11th 12.2 10.1 10.1 9.7 79 6.9 7.7 4.2 35 31 3.0 24 2.1 2.8
12th 12.7 12.0 11.0 9.5 9.6 7.8 7.7 4.3 4.3 31 2.8 25 2.5 2.7
Middle School 3.0 29 24 28 1.8 1.9 22 12 1.2 1.0 11 0.8 0.8 0.8
High School 104 9.1 8.7 8.2 6.8 6.2 6.5 39 34 3.0 2.7 21 2.1 2.4
Total 7.1 6.5 6.0 5.8 4.6 4.3 4.7 2.8 25 21 2.0 1.6 15 1.8
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Table 21. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used heroin in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Heroin Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 1.0 11 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1

Male 11 1.0 11 11 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

Hispanic/Latino 13 1.0 1.0 11 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2

White, non-Hispanic 1.0 1.2 12 11 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1
Age

11 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

12 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1

13 1.2 11 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2

14 14 11 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1

15 1.0 11 11 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

16 11 15 11 14 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3

17 11 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 04 0.1

18 0.6 1.0 0.9 14 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.3 04 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2
Grade

6th 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.3 04 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1

7th 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 04 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1

8th 1.4 13 11 11 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.5 04 0.3 0.3 04 0.1

9th 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

10th 11 1.2 1.0 11 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2

11th 0.8 11 0.7 12 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2

12th 0.9 11 0.9 12 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.3 04 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1
Middle School 11 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 04 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1
High School 1.0 12 1.0 11 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.3 04 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
Total 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
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Table 22. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used prescription pain relieversin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to
2016

Prescription Pain Reliever Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 94 9.1 8.3 8.0 7.0 59 5.3 3.6 35 3.2 3.1 2.6 2.4 2.2
Male 75 7.4 7.6 6.9 59 51 4.2 3.0 29 3.2 2.7 2.0 18 15
Race/Ethnic group
African American 3.0 25 3.4 3.4 3.7 34 3.7 14 1.2 1.9 2.0 1.8 17 1.8
Hispanic/Latino 5.8 5.3 5.3 5.8 5.8 5.2 4.6 24 2.1 2.3 2.3 25 2.1 2.0
White, non-Hispanic 12.3 11.7 114 10.0 7.9 6.3 5.2 45 4.3 4.2 3.6 2.3 2.1 17
Age
11 2.3 1.6 1.9 25 2.2 1.6 1.7 1.0 04 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.8
12 34 2.8 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.0 2.8 15 11 17 14 1.2 1.0 14
13 51 4.7 4.9 4.1 4.0 3.6 3.6 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.7 17 1.6
14 6.3 6.8 6.9 6.2 5.0 4.9 4.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.0 2.0 2.4 2.0
15 9.8 8.9 8.9 7.7 6.8 6.6 5.2 4.2 34 3.6 3.3 2.8 2.6 2.3
16 12.3 11.3 10.3 10.7 8.8 7.2 6.1 4.8 4.5 4.0 3.8 29 2.7 2.1
17 12.7 125 12.0 11.0 10.7 8.4 5.9 4.8 4.6 39 35 29 2.6 1.9
18 14.0 14.0 12.7 11.1 10.0 7.4 7.0 3.8 4.6 5.0 35 2.8 2.1 1.9
Grade
6th 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 25 1.8 2.4 15 1.2 15 15 14 0.8 11
7th 4.9 4.5 4.7 4.0 3.7 34 3.2 1.9 2.0 2.2 21 1.6 1.6 1.7
8th 7.2 6.8 7.3 6.2 4.7 3.6 4.2 3.2 3.1 3.1 29 2.0 1.8 1.9
9th 85 8.2 8.2 7.4 6.4 6.2 5.1 3.8 3.2 3.7 31 25 2.7 2.3
10th 115 109 10.0 104 7.7 75 5.6 4.3 4.3 3.6 3.9 2.8 3.1 2.0
11th 12.8 11.9 11.7 10.8 9.9 7.4 6.3 4.8 4.2 39 3.3 29 2.1 2.0
12th 134 13.3 12.1 10.6 10.5 8.3 6.4 4.2 4.4 4.5 34 29 2.4 1.8
Middle School 5.1 4.8 4.9 4.4 3.6 3.0 3.3 2.2 2.1 2.3 2.2 17 14 1.6
High School 11.1 10.8 10.4 9.7 85 7.3 5.8 4.2 4.0 39 3.4 2.8 2.6 2.0
Total 8.5 8.3 8.0 7.4 6.4 5.5 4.8 3.3 3.2 3.2 29 2.3 21 1.8

Note: The results from 2004 represent the combination of two different survey items covering the use of OxyContin and “Other Prescription Pain Relievers.” Starting in 2006, these were combined into
asingle survey item.
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Table 23. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used over-the-counter drugsin order to get highin lifetime and past 30
days—2008 to 2016

Over-the-Counter Drug Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 5.9 6.9 59 51 4.7 2.6 2.8 25 2.3 2.0
Male 3.9 6.2 52 4.8 4.2 18 2.3 2.0 18 1.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 4.7 55 4.6 4.8 3.9 2.7 2.7 25 2.4 17
Hispanic/Latino 4.8 6.3 5.7 44 4.2 2.1 25 24 2.0 1.9
White, non-Hispanic 4.8 7.2 5.7 5.0 4.6 2.2 24 20 1.8 2.0
Age
11 21 1.9 2.7 1.9 1.9 0.8 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.0
12 2.8 3.4 25 2.6 2.7 15 1.7 1.2 11 13
13 5.0 45 4.1 34 3.3 2.1 21 1.6 1.6 1.8
14 7.0 6.4 5.0 4.9 4.6 31 3.1 24 2.4 2.4
15 - 8.1 6.0 6.1 5.1 -- 3.4 2.7 3.0 2.3
16 - 8.1 7.3 5.9 5.6 -- 2.7 3.0 2.1 2.1
17 - 7.8 7.6 6.4 5.6 -- 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0
18 - 8.8 8.4 7.2 55 -- 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.1
Grade
6th 3.2 31 2.8 25 2.3 1.6 1.3 11 1.2 1.2
7th 4.4 4.8 39 3.2 3.0 1.9 2.2 1.8 15 1.6
8th 7.2 6.3 4.6 45 4.3 3.3 29 2.2 2.2 25
9th - 7.4 5.9 5.3 4.8 -- 35 2.8 25 2.2
10th - 85 6.6 6.8 5.7 -- 3.0 25 29 25
11th - 7.9 7.8 6.2 5.6 -- 25 3.0 2.1 1.9
12th - 8.2 75 6.6 5.1 -- 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.7
Middle School 4.9 4.8 3.7 34 3.2 2.2 2.2 17 1.6 1.8
High School - 8.0 6.9 6.1 5.3 -- 29 2.6 2.4 2.1
Total - 6.6 5.5 5.0 4.4 -- 2.6 2.2 21 20
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Table 24. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used steroids without a doctor’s order in lifetime and past 30 days—2004
to 2016

Steroid Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2

Male 18 15 14 12 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 04 0.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.5 04 04 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2

Hispanic/Latino 15 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2

White, non-Hispanic 1.4 13 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
Age

11 0.6 0.9 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

12 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 04 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

13 1.6 13 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

14 11 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

15 13 1.0 11 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.5 04 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2

16 1.2 15 11 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2

17 1.7 1.0 13 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2

18 1.6 11 14 1.2 1.6 11 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.2
Grade

6th 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2

7th 1.6 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

8th 13 11 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3

9th 11 0.9 11 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2

10th 13 13 11 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2

11th 15 0.9 13 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1

12th 15 13 13 1.0 13 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.2
Middle School 1.4 11 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
High School 1.3 11 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2
Total 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2
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Table 25. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used prescription amphetaminesin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to
2016

Prescription Amphetamine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 4.1 4.7 3.8 3.9 34 35 3.3 1.3 15 1.0 11 1.0 11 11
Male 3.7 4.0 35 3.3 31 3.2 3.2 1.3 13 13 11 1.0 11 1.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 0.9 14 11 1.3 11 13 1.2 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6
Hispanic/Latino 2.2 1.9 21 2.6 2.3 2.8 25 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.9
White, non-Hispanic 6.0 6.5 5.8 5.3 4.5 4.3 4.3 1.8 2.1 17 14 14 13 15
Age
11 0.5 04 0.5 0.5 0.6 04 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
12 1.2 11 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.6 04 0.4 0.4 04 04
13 2.2 2.2 1.6 15 1.2 11 14 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6
14 3.3 34 2.6 25 1.9 2.1 2.2 15 1.2 11 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8
15 4.3 4.7 4.1 3.3 29 3.6 3.2 14 17 13 1.2 11 13 13
16 6.2 6.8 4.7 5.4 4.8 4.7 4.9 21 2.1 15 14 15 15 1.8
17 6.1 6.9 6.3 6.1 6.7 6.9 5.6 1.6 2.1 15 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.1
18 6.0 6.6 7.5 7.2 7.1 6.6 6.9 13 15 2.2 1.6 1.7 2.1 1.8
Grade
6th 11 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3
7th 2.0 1.9 14 14 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7
8th 3.3 35 2.4 2.4 15 1.4 1.8 14 15 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.7
9th 4.3 4.5 4.0 34 2.4 3.1 2.6 15 1.4 15 11 1.0 11 0.9
10th 5.8 6.4 4.6 4.9 4.2 45 4.2 1.8 2.0 1.2 14 14 1.4 1.6
11th 5.6 6.5 5.9 6.0 5.4 5.4 5.8 1.6 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 2.1
12th 6.2 6.8 7.0 6.8 7.8 7.7 6.4 14 1.7 1.9 14 1.9 25 1.9
Middle School 2.2 2.2 1.6 1.6 11 1.0 13 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5
High School 5.3 5.9 5.3 5.2 4.8 5.1 4.7 1.6 1.7 1.6 14 15 1.7 1.6
Total 39 4.4 3.7 3.6 3.2 3.3 3.2 1.3 1.4 1.2 11 1.0 1.2 1.2
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Table 26. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used a needleto inject an illegal drug in lifetime, 2016
Needleto Inject Illegal Drug

Lifetime
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % %

Sex

Female 0.6

Mae 0.8
Race/Ethnic group

African American 0.6

Hispanic/Latino 0.6

White, non-

Hispanic 0.8
Age

11 --

12 --

13 --

14 0.4

15 0.7

16 0.9

17 0.7

18 0.7
Grade

6th --

7th --

8th --

9th 0.6

10th 1.0

11th 0.7

12th 0.7
Middle School --
High School 0.8
Total --
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Table 27. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Any lllicit Drug
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 34.1 325 313 32.7 31.6 30.7 29.0 175 15.6 15.7 17.3 16.3 16.4 15.1

Male 339 320 30.6 33.2 31.8 29.4 26.4 17.6 16.9 16.6 18.6 18.0 16.3 14.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 25.9 24.1 24.4 28.4 275 27.9 26.1 12.6 11.6 12.6 154 14.9 14.4 12.6

Hispanic/Latino 31.6 29.2 28.7 321 304 29.7 26.9 15.9 13.6 14.5 16.8 16.3 15.7 14.4

White, non-Hispanic 39.1 37.0 35.1 35.9 33.8 31.3 28.6 20.6 19.5 18.7 20.0 18.0 175 154
Age

11 16.7 135 12.7 13.8 12.0 9.6 8.0 8.3 6.1 6.1 5.8 5.3 4.7 3.2

12 18.9 17.3 16.3 17.0 14.1 12.9 11.9 9.6 7.7 7.6 8.2 6.7 5.7 5.6

13 25.6 22.3 226 224 21.0 19.5 17.0 135 11.0 111 11.0 9.8 89 8.0

14 314 28.1 28.4 29.8 27.0 26.6 23.7 16.1 14.4 14.5 16.3 14.2 14.3 12.2

15 36.9 34.7 329 35.6 355 34.0 30.0 19.7 17.6 17.6 20.0 20.4 19.8 16.9

16 43.7 41.2 37.9 41.8 414 404 37.0 224 21.2 20.3 232 231 21.6 19.8

17 44.5 434 42.3 44.9 47.8 46.1 431 225 22.4 21.9 24.7 26.8 26.6 234

18 47.2 47.7 44.2 45.7 494 45.0 44.8 22.8 24.1 24.6 259 27.1 26.6 24.5
Grade

6th 185 16.9 16.3 16.0 13.2 12.0 10.2 9.7 7.9 8.2 8.2 6.3 5.4 4.6

7th 26.0 22.6 21.7 232 19.3 17.3 15.1 14.4 114 11.0 11.2 9.3 8.3 7.4

8th 31.7 27.8 29.5 29.2 25.7 24.4 21.6 16.2 14.5 15.0 15.6 13.2 12.3 10.5

9th 35.2 329 31.0 34.8 32.8 311 27.3 18.5 17.1 16.3 20.1 18.4 17.6 15.2

10th 41.2 39.1 36.7 40.9 38.3 384 345 21.0 19.5 19.3 22.7 214 21.8 19.1

11th 44.6 42.2 41.2 42.7 45.5 424 41.3 221 21.3 21.2 232 25.7 235 22.4

12th 45.6 46.9 43.2 45.7 494 47.0 44.0 22.6 23.8 23.7 25.6 26.9 27.0 23.7
Middle School 254 22.6 225 22.8 19.4 17.9 15.7 135 114 114 11.7 9.6 8.7 75
High School 40.8 39.4 375 40.7 41.0 39.3 36.4 20.7 20.0 19.8 22.7 229 22.3 20.0
Total 339 322 31.0 33.0 31.7 30.0 27.7 175 16.3 16.2 18.0 17.2 16.4 14.7

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, areduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure theillicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. Also, in 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. As aresult of these changes, please
exercise caution when comparing results from different years.

2016 Horida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 28. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug other than marijuanain lifetime and past 30 days—
2004 to 2016

Any lllicit Drug Other Than Marijuana

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 24.7 23.0 224 22.0 19.7 17.9 16.4 111 9.9 9.6 9.8 8.6 7.9 7.3
Male 225 21.2 20.3 20.0 17.8 16.4 14.2 9.9 9.4 9.1 8.8 7.7 7.0 6.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 13.3 11.7 14.1 15.3 135 12.8 12.3 6.6 54 7.3 7.6 6.7 6.2 5.7
Hispanic/Latino 23.0 20.2 19.4 211 189 16.9 15.2 10.1 8.3 84 9.3 85 75 7.0
White, non-Hispanic 28.1 26.5 251 23.0 20.2 185 16.3 12.3 115 10.5 9.9 8.0 7.6 6.8
Age
11 16.0 131 12.4 13.2 11.6 8.7 7.5 7.8 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.2 4.3 31
12 17.6 16.2 15.3 15.2 125 11.2 10.5 8.9 7.1 7.2 7.1 5.9 4.6 5.0
13 22.2 189 19.7 18.1 16.3 15.2 12.9 114 8.9 8.8 85 6.9 6.7 5.8
14 235 21.3 21.8 21.7 17.8 16.9 15.3 10.9 9.8 9.9 10.1 8.2 7.9 7.2
15 24.8 23.0 219 221 19.0 17.9 16.7 10.7 9.6 9.4 9.7 8.8 8.6 7.8
16 27.2 26.0 229 23.7 22.0 19.0 17.6 11.7 10.8 9.3 10.6 9.6 8.4 7.7
17 26.5 25.8 24.8 239 24.3 229 19.0 10.3 109 10.0 9.7 9.3 9.1 75
18 26.7 27.3 26.1 24.0 24.5 21.8 19.8 9.7 11.7 12.0 10.1 10.0 8.1 85
Grade
6th 17.2 15.4 15.2 14.4 12.1 10.5 9.2 9.0 7.1 7.6 7.3 5.8 4.8 4.2
7th 22.6 19.4 18.8 19.4 15.4 14.0 11.7 12.1 9.4 8.8 8.8 6.7 6.1 5.7
8th 24.7 21.3 232 211 18.3 16.7 15.1 115 9.9 10.5 9.4 8.3 7.6 6.8
9th 23.7 22.7 21.0 219 18.8 16.8 15.6 10.3 9.6 9.0 10.2 8.6 7.8 7.2
10th 26.3 24.8 22.6 234 19.5 19.5 17.8 10.8 10.3 9.0 104 8.8 9.4 7.9
11th 26.4 25.0 24.0 235 23.3 20.2 18.6 10.3 10.1 9.5 9.4 9.5 7.8 7.8
12th 26.0 27.2 254 23.8 24.9 23.0 19.2 9.9 11.3 11.4 9.8 9.6 9.0 7.7
Middle School 21.5 18.8 19.1 18.3 15.3 13.7 12.0 10.9 8.9 9.0 8.5 6.9 6.2 5.6
High School 25.4 24.7 231 231 21.5 19.7 17.7 10.3 10.2 9.6 10.0 9.1 85 7.7
Total 23.7 221 21.3 21.0 18.8 17.1 15.3 10.6 9.7 9.4 9.3 8.2 7.5 6.8

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, areduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure theiillicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. Also, in 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. As aresult of these changes, please
exercise caution when comparing results from different years.
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Table 29. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol only in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016

Alcohol Only
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 29.0 29.4 27.7 24.8 22.1 19.5 18.1 20.5 21.6 194 175 14.7 11.7 111

Male 27.3 26.9 25.6 222 19.9 17.8 17.0 194 18.7 17.3 15.6 12.7 10.1 9.1
Race/Ethnic group

African American 26.2 25.7 24.8 231 18.8 14.6 13.7 145 134 13.7 13.0 10.3 7.8 7.3

Hispanic/Latino 32.8 31.8 30.9 26.4 23.1 215 20.3 225 22.6 21.1 18.7 15.1 12.9 10.8

White, non-Hispanic 27.6 27.7 26.1 225 21.2 194 18.3 21.9 22.3 19.9 17.6 14.9 12.2 114
Age

11 14.9 124 124 9.0 9.5 8.0 7.3 7.6 4.8 4.8 4.3 44 2.8 1.8

12 21.0 18.4 174 14.9 13.2 11.6 10.2 8.1 8.0 74 6.9 5.0 4.3 3.7

13 25.1 24.6 21.0 20.2 17.2 15.7 14.1 14.0 134 11.8 10.8 9.3 7.3 6.1

14 29.7 28.5 26.4 24.7 23.6 194 17.8 19.0 185 16.4 14.9 12.0 10.2 8.4

15 322 320 30.6 26.9 24.5 20.8 19.6 225 22.9 20.6 18.9 16.3 11.7 10.9

16 304 322 32.2 26.6 255 22.5 20.5 24.3 25.4 235 20.2 17.8 15.0 12.0

17 314 32.7 31.0 275 24.5 23.0 229 27.8 277 26.6 22.8 20.7 16.4 17.2

18 315 30.3 314 26.6 234 23.9 21.7 33.7 323 27.7 26.0 21.6 17.9 18.0
Grade

6th 18.3 15.8 15.1 135 10.7 9.9 8.4 7.6 7.4 6.9 6.3 45 35 2.9

7th 234 22.8 211 18.2 16.6 13.3 12.6 12.8 114 11.2 10.5 7.9 5.8 4.6

8th 28.5 28.5 24.2 24.5 20.8 18.7 16.3 18.0 18.2 15.0 14.0 114 9.4 8.2

9th 329 31.3 30.4 26.2 24.4 20.7 19.1 224 22.0 20.0 18.0 15.0 114 9.5

10th 30.7 32.8 32.3 27.0 25.2 21.1 20.3 238 25.3 235 20.5 17.0 135 11.6

11th 31.8 334 314 27.7 25.1 23.1 214 27.2 26.7 25.6 220 18.8 15.2 15.0

12th 32.7 314 32.8 27.2 24.1 24.2 234 321 31.8 28.2 255 22.2 185 18.3
Middle School 23.5 22.6 20.1 18.7 16.0 14.0 125 12.9 12.5 11.0 10.3 7.9 6.3 52
High School 321 32.2 31.7 27.0 24.7 22.2 21.0 25.7 25.9 24.0 21.3 18.1 14.5 13.4
Total 28.2 28.1 26.6 234 210 18.6 175 20.0 20.2 18.4 16.5 13.7 10.9 10.0

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, areduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure theillicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. Also, in 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. As aresult of these changes, please
exercise caution when comparing results from different years.

2016 Horida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 30. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol or anyillicit drugin lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to 2016
Alcohol Or Any lllicit Drug

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 62.9 61.7 58.8 57.4 53.6 50.1 46.8 37.7 36.9 34.8 344 30.7 27.9 25.8
Male 60.9 58.5 56.0 55.3 51.4 47.0 43.1 36.5 35.1 333 337 30.2 26.1 22.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 51.7 49.3 49.0 51.1 46.1 42.3 394 26.9 245 25.8 27.9 24.6 21.6 194
Hispanic/Latino 64.2 60.6 59.5 58.4 53.3 51.1 46.8 38.1 35.6 35.3 35.3 31.0 28.1 24.7
White, non-Hispanic 66.5 64.6 61.0 58.4 54.9 50.6 46.7 42.2 415 38.3 374 32.7 29.5 26.6
Age
11 313 25.9 24.9 225 21.4 174 14.9 155 10.8 10.7 2.9 9.6 7.3 5.1
12 39.7 355 33.6 318 27.2 24.3 21.7 17.4 15.6 14.8 15.0 11.6 9.9 9.0
13 50.3 46.7 435 425 38.0 35.1 30.8 27.1 24.1 22.6 21.6 19.0 16.1 13.9
14 60.7 56.4 54.6 54.4 50.4 459 41.1 34.8 32.3 30.5 30.8 25.9 24.3 20.2
15 68.9 66.4 63.0 62.4 59.8 54.8 49.5 41.9 39.9 37.7 38.5 36.3 311 27.4
16 74.0 73.0 69.8 68.2 66.7 62.7 57.4 46.4 46.1 43.2 43.0 40.3 36.1 313
17 75.7 75.9 73.1 72.1 72.1 69.0 65.8 49.9 49.8 48.1 47.2 46.8 42.7 40.2
18 78.5 77.6 75.4 72.2 72.6 68.8 66.3 56.1 55.6 51.6 51.0 48.1 44.0 41.7
Grade
6th 36.5 325 31.2 29.5 23.9 21.7 18.2 17.0 151 14.9 14.3 10.7 8.9 7.3
7th 49.1 45.2 42.8 41.3 35.8 30.4 274 26.7 22.5 22.0 21.7 17.1 14.0 11.9
8th 59.9 56.2 535 535 46.3 43.0 37.6 33.8 32.2 29.7 29.4 245 21.6 18.3
9th 67.9 63.8 61.0 60.9 57.1 51.7 46.2 40.6 38.6 35.8 37.6 33.0 28.6 24.3
10th 71.7 71.6 68.7 67.7 63.4 59.5 54.5 44.5 44.3 42.1 42.8 38.1 34.8 30.2
11th 76.3 75.4 72.4 70.3 70.4 65.5 62.4 49.0 47.6 46.3 44.9 43.9 38.6 36.8
12th 78.1 77.9 75.9 72.8 734 71.0 67.4 54.5 55.0 515 50.6 48.6 45.1 41.7
Middle School 48.6 45.0 42.5 415 35.3 317 27.8 25.9 235 22.2 21.8 174 14.8 125
High School 72.6 714 69.0 67.5 65.6 61.4 57.2 46.0 45.4 43.3 43.6 40.4 36.3 32.9
Total 61.8 60.1 57.4 56.3 52.5 48.5 44.8 37.1 36.0 34.1 34.1 30.5 27.0 24.3

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, areduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure theillicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. Also, in 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. As aresult of these changes, please
exercise caution when comparing results from different years.
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Table 31. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug, but no alcohol in lifetime and past 30 days—2004 to
2016

Any lllicit Drug, but No Alcohol

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 44 3.8 4.1 45 5.0 59 6.0 5.1 4.0 45 5.4 5.7 6.5 6.4
Male 5.0 4.6 4.8 5.3 5.8 6.3 6.5 5.1 4.6 4.7 5.8 6.7 6.9 6.3
Race/Ethnic group
African American 6.8 6.0 6.5 6.4 7.7 8.3 9.0 6.4 55 6.2 6.5 7.7 8.2 7.7
Hispanic/Latino 4.3 4.3 4.0 45 4.7 6.0 6.0 4.7 4.3 4.1 5.3 5.8 6.3 6.7
White, non-Hispanic 37 33 3.6 41 45 4.8 5.0 45 3.8 4.0 5.2 5.3 6.0 54
Age
11 75 59 6.9 7.4 6.8 6.3 5.3 55 35 4.1 4.3 4.2 3.6 2.7
12 6.7 6.4 7.1 6.7 6.4 6.3 6.4 55 4.2 4.9 4.9 4.6 3.8 4.0
13 6.5 55 5.9 6.3 6.6 7.3 6.6 6.0 51 5.2 5.1 5.1 51 4.8
14 4.8 4.2 5.1 5.2 5.8 7.1 7.0 5.3 4.8 45 5.9 6.0 6.1 59
15 4.3 3.8 4.1 45 5.3 6.3 6.4 5.2 4.1 5.2 6.5 7.5 8.6 7.8
16 34 3.6 29 4.0 4.5 4.9 6.2 4.5 4.6 4.1 5.9 7.1 8.1 8.0
17 2.6 3.1 2.6 39 4.0 5.3 5.8 4.1 4.0 4.1 5.8 7.0 8.8 8.1
18 29 2.1 2.4 2.4 4.1 4.5 5.2 3.3 2.8 39 4.8 6.6 8.1 7.6
Grade
6th 7.6 6.6 7.2 7.0 6.5 6.7 6.2 6.0 4.2 5.0 5.2 4.3 39 35
7th 6.2 6.0 5.9 6.3 6.6 6.6 6.3 6.3 5.2 5.3 5.1 5.4 4.7 45
8th 5.1 4.2 5.7 5.7 6.4 7.3 7.0 5.3 4.7 5.2 5.6 6.2 5.9 55
9th 4.4 3.8 4.1 4.6 5.4 6.4 6.5 5.1 4.5 4.5 6.8 6.7 75 7.4
10th 3.3 35 3.0 4.2 5.0 5.7 6.9 4.3 39 4.4 5.9 7.0 8.7 8.1
11th 2.6 3.0 25 35 4.1 5.3 6.1 3.8 3.8 4.2 55 7.5 8.6 8.0
12th 2.6 2.2 21 2.8 35 4.4 4.8 3.9 3.3 35 5.0 6.2 7.8 7.7
Middle School 6.3 55 6.3 6.3 6.5 6.9 6.5 5.9 4.8 5.1 53 53 4.8 45
High School 34 3.2 3.0 3.8 4.6 55 6.1 4.4 4.0 4.2 5.9 6.8 8.1 7.8
Total 4.7 4.2 4.4 4.9 5.4 6.1 6.3 5.0 4.3 4.6 5.6 6.2 6.7 6.4

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, areduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure theiillicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. Also, in 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. As aresult of these changes, please
exercise caution when comparing results from different years.
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Table 32. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: carrying a
handgun and selling drugs—2004 to 2016

Delinquent Behavior

Carrying a Handgun Selling Drugs
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 15 2.1 21 1.9 1.8 2.7 2.6 3.7 35 3.2 3.8 2.8 31 3.0
Male 6.8 8.2 8.0 7.8 6.9 7.8 8.3 8.0 8.1 7.8 8.7 7.1 6.6 54
Race/Ethnic group
African American 44 6.0 6.2 6.1 4.3 4.8 4.7 5.2 5.7 5.2 55 4.3 4.3 34
Hispanic/Latino 39 52 4.4 4.7 35 4.0 4.7 4.6 4.8 45 6.1 4.7 4.6 4.2
White, non-Hispanic 3.7 4.7 4.7 45 4.7 59 6.1 6.5 6.3 6.4 6.9 5.6 54 44
Age
11 1.9 2.4 1.9 2.6 25 2.7 35 0.6 04 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.2
12 2.3 31 24 3.2 31 4.3 4.3 0.8 0.9 0.7 11 0.9 0.9 0.9
13 35 45 4.0 3.9 4.3 55 5.1 2.0 25 2.1 2.7 2.2 2.0 1.6
14 4.2 4.9 5.2 55 5.0 5.6 6.0 4.8 4.7 4.6 5.6 4.2 4.0 34
15 4.2 5.6 6.1 5.1 45 6.3 6.2 7.8 6.5 6.8 8.0 6.1 6.5 5.8
16 4.7 6.5 5.8 5.8 4.6 4.9 5.8 9.2 9.1 8.2 9.4 7.6 7.7 6.2
17 4.9 5.4 55 4.7 4.9 5.4 5.7 8.4 8.8 8.6 9.1 8.7 7.8 6.2
18 35 6.4 6.6 6.2 4.7 6.2 5.8 7.5 8.8 8.8 9.0 7.3 8.1 7.0
Grade
6th 2.4 3.8 2.7 34 3.0 39 4.2 0.9 1.2 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.8 0.6
7th 4.0 4.4 4.5 4.8 4.0 5.3 4.8 2.4 2.8 2.6 3.0 2.0 1.8 13
8th 4.4 5.3 5.6 55 5.9 6.1 6.1 5.0 4.6 4.6 5.4 4.2 3.8 29
9th 4.1 5.8 6.0 5.1 45 5.4 6.4 7.2 6.4 6.7 7.7 5.8 5.6 5.4
10th 4.6 5.7 5.3 5.0 4.2 6.0 6.0 8.7 7.8 7.4 9.4 6.7 7.3 6.4
11th 4.2 5.0 5.1 5.0 45 5.2 5.8 7.9 8.7 8.4 8.8 7.7 7.7 6.1
12th 3.8 5.9 5.8 5.1 4.6 5.0 4.9 7.6 8.7 8.2 8.3 8.4 7.3 6.4
Middle School 3.6 4.6 4.3 4.6 4.3 5.1 5.0 2.8 29 2.7 3.3 2.2 2.1 1.6
High School 4.2 5.6 5.6 5.1 4.5 5.4 5.8 7.8 7.8 7.6 8.5 7.1 6.9 6.0
Total 39 5.2 5.0 4.9 4.4 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.5 6.3 5.0 4.9 4.2
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Table 33. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: attempting
to steal a vehicle and being arrested—2004 to 2016

Delinquent Behavior

Attempting to Steal a Vehicle Being Arrested
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 2.0 2.1 1.7 14 1.2 0.9 0.8 4.0 4.0 3.3 3.4 24 2.1 1.8
Male 4.3 39 3.3 3.1 2.3 18 1.7 7.9 7.0 6.4 6.2 4.2 35 3.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 3.8 35 3.1 29 2.2 2.1 2.0 6.9 7.1 7.1 6.9 4.7 4.1 3.7
Hispanic/Latino 34 31 24 2.6 1.6 11 1.3 5.6 4.6 4.0 4.8 3.1 2.8 2.3
White, non-Hispanic 2.6 2.7 22 1.6 1.4 11 0.9 5.2 5.2 4.4 39 2.8 2.3 1.8
Age
11 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5
12 1.6 1.2 1.3 11 1.0 0.6 0.7 2.6 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.2 0.9 11
13 2.6 2.6 1.9 1.9 14 11 1.2 4.3 4.1 35 3.8 25 2.0 2.0
14 3.8 31 3.4 2.8 1.6 15 14 6.3 59 5.8 5.4 3.8 29 2.7
15 39 39 29 2.8 2.3 1.8 1.7 7.9 6.8 6.4 5.7 4.3 4.1 3.3
16 3.8 4.1 3.3 2.4 2.2 1.9 1.6 8.3 7.6 6.6 6.0 4.5 3.6 3.1
17 35 29 2.3 2.2 2.4 1.4 13 5.8 5.8 55 5.8 4.2 34 25
18 1.6 29 2.1 2.3 1.3 1.7 1.6 4.4 6.6 5.2 5.2 35 3.6 2.8
Grade
6th 1.9 1.6 15 14 0.9 0.7 0.6 3.3 2.7 2.3 2.4 1.2 1.2 11
7th 2.6 2.7 25 21 1.4 0.9 11 4.9 4.5 4.5 4.5 2.6 1.8 1.7
8th 3.8 3.3 3.2 2.6 2.0 1.7 13 6.3 6.2 5.2 5.4 3.8 34 29
9th 4.2 3.8 3.2 29 2.1 1.4 1.6 7.6 6.6 6.7 5.2 4.4 3.2 3.1
10th 34 3.7 2.6 25 1.9 1.9 1.8 7.3 6.5 55 5.6 3.9 39 3.3
11th 29 2.7 2.2 21 2.2 15 13 5.8 5.7 5.4 5.3 4.1 3.0 2.7
12th 2.2 29 2.2 1.9 1.8 13 11 3.9 5.9 4.6 5.0 34 3.1 2.0
Middle School 2.8 2.6 2.4 21 1.4 11 1.0 4.9 4.5 4.0 4.1 25 2.2 1.9
High School 3.3 3.3 2.6 2.4 2.0 15 15 6.5 6.2 5.6 53 4.0 3.3 2.8
Total 3.1 3.0 25 2.2 1.8 1.4 1.3 5.8 5.5 4.9 4.8 34 2.8 24
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Table 34. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: taking a
handgun to school and getting suspended—2004 to 2016

Delinquent Behavior

Taking A Handgun To School Getting Suspended
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 04 04 0.3 11.7 12.0 115 10.7 8.6 7.4 7.0
Male 16 1.7 15 1.6 11 1.0 0.9 19.6 20.0 189 18.7 15.2 129 125
Race/Ethnic group
African American 15 18 1.7 1.8 1.0 13 1.0 24.6 26.3 26.1 25.2 20.6 18.6 16.4
Hispanic/Latino 1.0 11 0.8 11 0.6 0.7 0.7 15.0 16.6 14.4 14.1 11.2 10.3 9.5
White, non-Hispanic 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 12.1 12.3 111 11.0 8.7 7.2 6.7
Age
11 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.1 8.0 7.7 8.6 8.2 8.0 55 55
12 0.5 04 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 11.9 12.0 109 111 9.8 8.1 7.8
13 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 17.1 17.4 16.0 15.6 13.6 11.8 115
14 0.8 11 11 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 17.7 19.0 18.4 18.4 14.4 12.2 12.3
15 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.6 17.8 18.0 17.8 16.1 13.0 12.2 115
16 0.9 15 11 11 0.9 0.9 1.0 16.7 17.2 16.8 15.4 11.4 109 9.8
17 13 1.4 11 14 0.9 0.8 0.5 13.0 14.2 135 134 11.3 8.8 8.0
18 0.4 1.4 1.0 13 0.8 1.0 0.9 11.2 13.4 12.1 12.3 9.8 79 7.6
Grade
6th 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2 13.2 13.7 129 12.6 10.7 8.2 8.0
7th 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 185 18.2 16.9 17.0 14.0 12.0 11.2
8th 1.0 11 1.0 1.0 11 0.8 0.5 18.7 19.4 18.8 18.9 14.6 12.6 12.6
9th 11 13 13 11 0.8 0.7 0.8 16.7 18.4 17.4 16.1 14.1 11.6 12.0
10th 11 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.9 11 0.9 15.4 15.2 15.3 13.9 10.7 109 9.4
11th 1.0 1.4 11 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.7 13.1 13.2 13.6 125 104 9.2 8.7
12th 0.7 15 11 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.6 9.9 12.6 10.5 11.2 8.4 6.5 6.1
Middle School 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 16.9 17.3 16.2 16.2 13.1 11.0 10.6
High School 1.0 1.3 11 11 0.8 0.8 0.7 14.3 15.2 14.4 13.6 1.1 9.7 9.1
Total 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 15.5 16.1 15.2 14.7 11.9 10.3 9.8
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Table 35. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: attacking
someone with intent to harm—2004 to 2016

Delinquent Behavior

Attacking Someone With Intent To Harm
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % %
Sex
Femae 10.3 10.5 9.9 89 6.6 6.1 5.3
Male 155 16.1 13.7 12.3 9.2 7.7 6.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 16.4 17.2 174 16.6 12.0 11.2 10.1
Hispanic/Latino 12.0 12.0 10.0 9.4 6.6 6.3 5.2
White, non- 108 | 113 9.7 8.2 6.0 4.9 4.4
Hispanic
Age
11 6.6 7.4 6.2 6.0 4.3 4.3 4.2
12 9.9 10.2 8.8 8.8 6.8 55 4.6
13 13.7 13.3 11.3 10.4 8.2 73 6.7
14 14.1 14.4 13.2 12.1 9.0 75 7.3
15 14.6 14.8 14.2 117 9.5 85 7.6
16 13.7 14.8 13.2 10.9 8.6 7.6 6.6
17 12.3 12.3 11.0 10.6 6.5 6.7 5.6
18 8.4 12.3 10.4 9.8 7.4 4.7 4.2
Grade
6th 10.0 10.2 9.3 89 6.1 55 45
7th 13.7 13.9 11.6 114 8.3 6.6 6.1
8th 15.0 15.3 133 11.9 9.5 8.1 7.8
9th 14.3 14.3 14.6 11.6 9.4 8.3 7.8
10th 13.6 14.0 125 10.7 8.0 8.4 6.5
11th 11.0 124 11.2 10.0 7.1 6.1 5.7
12th 8.9 115 9.4 9.1 6.5 4.6 4.1
Middle School 13.0 13.3 114 10.8 8.0 6.7 6.2
High School 12.4 13.2 12.1 10.5 7.8 7.0 6.1
Total 12.7 133 11.8 10.6 7.9 6.9 6.1
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Table 36. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who started using alcohol at age 13 or younger—2004 to 2016
Early ATOD Use

More Than A Sip Of Alcohal Drinking At Least Once A Month
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 34.2 329 31.0 253 23.9 20.5 18.3 7.1 6.4 55 5.3 4.6 39 3.7

Male 40.3 36.8 339 29.0 26.8 23.2 20.2 7.2 6.7 6.4 6.4 5.4 39 34
Race/Ethnic group

African American 326 31.3 28.8 24.1 23.3 194 175 6.3 5.2 4.9 5.1 45 3.6 39

Hispanic/Latino 39.2 37.6 329 29.1 26.2 22.0 19.1 7.6 7.0 5.9 7.2 5.3 4.1 31

White, non-Hispanic 36.7 34.3 320 26.2 24.2 22.3 195 6.6 6.5 5.9 5.3 4.8 39 33
Age

14 50.3 46.7 44.9 37.8 35.1 30.3 274 10.2 9.9 9.8 9.0 7.0 5.2 4.8

15 2.2 40.1 37.6 321 29.3 25.4 215 9.0 7.3 7.0 6.5 5.9 4.1 3.8

16 35.2 345 315 27.2 24.4 20.9 19.0 6.8 6.8 5.9 6.0 4.8 4.0 3.8

17 326 30.1 28.3 236 21.8 18.8 17.4 5.6 5.6 4.8 5.2 4.0 35 2.9

18 26.3 26.9 25.7 20.6 19.0 16.0 13.8 3.7 4.6 4.0 4.0 4.2 3.0 2.7
Grade

9th 44.8 42.8 39.4 338 32.8 275 24.3 9.9 8.8 85 7.8 7.1 4.9 45

10th 36.6 35.0 32.7 28.0 25.1 22.7 18.3 6.9 6.7 5.7 6.4 4.9 4.2 33

11th 322 304 29.1 24.2 22.6 18.9 18.1 5.7 53 45 4.7 4.0 3.0 31

12th 28.2 28.2 26.0 20.9 195 17.2 16.0 4.0 4.8 44 4.0 3.9 33 31
Middle School - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
High School 36.8 35.0 32.3 271 254 21.8 194 7.1 6.7 59 5.8 5.0 39 35
Total - - = - = = - - = = - - = =
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Table 37. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who started using cigarettes or marijuana at age 13 or younger—
2004 to 2016

Early ATOD Use

Cigarettes Marijuana
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 28.0 23.7 19.6 15.9 13.7 10.7 8.6 11.2 10.4 8.8 85 9.5 9.1 9.0

Male 29.6 24.1 20.3 18.3 15.3 131 9.8 16.1 14.4 12.4 13.9 13.8 13.6 12.0
Race/Ethnic group

African American 21.2 18.1 14.5 12.9 10.1 7.4 6.5 10.5 9.0 8.1 10.1 10.3 10.2 10.0

Hispanic/Latino 28.1 23.0 18.2 16.7 134 10.5 8.0 115 111 8.1 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.3

White, non-Hispanic 313 26.3 22.3 18.7 16.2 14.1 10.6 15.0 13.7 12.3 11.9 12.0 11.8 10.6
Age

14 27.3 235 20.5 16.3 14.6 12.6 9.5 11.9 12.2 109 12.7 12.1 12.8 11.3

15 29.2 24.1 20.5 18.0 145 12.1 9.3 14.2 12.2 11.2 12.2 125 12.1 111

16 30.3 25.0 19.7 175 13.6 11.1 9.3 14.6 13.1 10.7 11.7 11.3 11.0 11.2

17 28.2 22.3 20.4 16.8 15.3 125 9.5 12.6 11.9 10.0 10.3 11.4 11.3 10.2

18 255 23.7 18.4 15.2 14.3 11.3 8.4 11.7 12.6 10.4 9.6 10.7 9.5 8.7
Grade

9th 304 25.7 21.3 18.9 15.7 13.2 9.9 14.7 135 11.7 13.7 134 12.6 11.9

10th 29.5 24.3 19.8 17.6 135 11.6 9.2 14.7 12.7 109 11.7 11.7 12.0 11.0

11th 27.7 21.8 20.1 16.4 14.2 11.0 9.6 12.1 11.0 9.9 9.8 11.0 10.3 10.2

12th 26.0 23.3 18.2 15.0 14.4 11.8 8.3 11.3 12.3 9.7 9.4 10.3 10.2 9.0
Middle School -- -- - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -- --
High School 28.7 239 19.9 17.1 14.5 11.9 9.3 135 125 10.6 113 11.7 11.4 10.6
Total -- -- - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -- --
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Table 38. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in using alcohol or tobacco—2004 to 2016
Perceive Great Risk Of Harm If:

Drink One Or More Alcohalic Drinks Nearly Every Day Smoke A Pack Or More Of Cigar ettes Per Day
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 42.0 44.5 46.2 46.9 46.0 454 46.4 67.2 68.7 70.6 69.2 69.7 69.5 68.4
Male 34.0 35.8 37.6 384 374 39.7 39.3 62.7 63.7 64.7 64.0 67.0 68.9 68.5
Race/Ethnic group
African American 43.0 44.5 45.6 44.7 43.0 43.9 44.0 62.9 62.6 64.7 63.4 62.5 64.6 64.1
Hispanic/Latino 40.2 43.2 44.7 43.6 43.7 44.9 44.7 63.2 64.8 65.1 63.5 66.4 67.6 65.7
White, non-Hispanic 34.0 36.5 37.6 39.8 385 39.6 40.3 66.5 67.4 69.7 69.1 70.8 715 71.2
Age
11 45.2 48.6 50.1 54.1 50.1 53.8 51.2 68.6 719 735 729 70.9 74.0 71.6
12 41.7 45.1 46.4 45.9 47.8 47.2 474 64.9 67.6 70.2 68.5 69.1 69.1 69.0
13 385 404 43.0 424 44.8 44.8 44.7 63.0 64.3 66.7 66.3 68.5 67.1 67.6
14 35.6 37.6 40.0 41.6 39.9 41.2 43.7 63.9 64.4 67.2 66.5 66.7 68.5 68.4
15 36.3 37.6 40.5 42.0 38.3 40.7 41.2 65.1 65.1 65.9 66.6 67.8 69.4 67.0
16 38.6 40.3 40.6 41.8 39.1 39.7 40.1 65.1 66.6 67.5 66.5 69.2 69.7 68.8
17 37.6 39.8 41.2 411 39.1 39.2 38.7 67.4 67.4 68.7 66.1 68.4 70.2 69.0
18 38.8 381 39.5 40.9 375 39.9 40.4 65.4 66.2 66.2 63.7 67.3 70.0 69.3
Grade
6th 414 44.4 46.0 46.2 474 48.6 48.1 63.5 66.4 68.2 67.1 66.9 68.6 67.8
7th 39.3 41.2 42.6 431 4.7 45.2 44.7 62.7 64.1 65.6 65.6 68.3 66.8 66.7
8th 354 36.4 41.0 40.5 43.6 43.3 44.1 63.6 63.1 67.4 67.0 67.8 68.6 69.0
9th 36.5 38.3 39.8 42.3 36.7 40.7 42.3 65.2 66.2 66.5 65.9 66.4 69.2 67.0
10th 38.3 40.1 40.7 421 40.5 39.8 41.0 65.9 66.9 68.0 67.3 69.7 69.9 68.5
11th 375 41.2 42.6 42.0 384 40.0 39.4 67.0 68.0 69.2 67.5 69.5 70.2 69.3
12th 40.3 39.2 404 41.7 39.8 395 39.9 68.3 67.7 68.6 65.1 69.6 70.5 70.6
Middle School 38.7 40.6 43.2 43.2 45.2 45.7 45.7 63.2 64.5 67.0 66.6 67.6 68.0 67.9
High School 37.9 39.6 40.8 421 38.8 40.0 40.7 66.3 67.1 68.0 66.5 68.7 70.0 68.8
Total 38.2 40.0 41.9 42.6 41.6 425 42.8 64.9 66.0 67.6 66.5 68.3 69.1 68.4
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Table 39. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in smoking marijuana—2004 to 2016
Perceive Great Risk Of Harm If:

Smoke Marijuana Once or Twice a Week Try Marijuana Once Or Twice
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 64.0 64.6 63.8 59.0 55.4 39.2 375 33.8 34.4 34.3 30.8 29.1 255 24.8
Male 57.4 56.5 56.0 49.4 46.5 36.3 35.2 30.4 30.9 30.8 27.2 26.0 25.3 25.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 55.3 54.7 55.0 50.9 46.3 325 31.4 33.3 32.9 33.6 30.2 271 24.7 23.8
Hispanic/Latino 64.1 62.5 62.3 55.8 51.8 38.5 36.2 36.7 37.0 35.7 31.4 29.8 28.1 26.7
White, non-Hispanic 60.5 60.5 59.6 53.4 51.7 38.7 38.6 28.0 29.2 29.0 25.9 254 23.6 24.3
Age
11 79.6 79.9 81.9 80.3 75.7 70.0 65.1 52.6 52.3 51.8 51.5 46.5 51.7 47.7
12 76.7 78.1 71.7 73.8 721 60.9 58.8 475 48.3 48.7 44.6 43.0 43.0 41.0
13 70.9 70.8 721 66.7 65.2 50.9 48.4 41.1 429 425 37.8 36.5 33.7 335
14 63.2 63.4 64.4 57.9 53.6 375 38.3 335 33.6 34.3 30.5 28.2 24.1 25.3
15 56.5 55.9 55.7 50.3 435 30.1 29.0 25.8 27.3 275 24.3 215 18.4 19.6
16 51.5 52.0 49.1 44.0 38.3 24.6 24.3 24.2 24.6 234 20.0 19.0 15.8 16.4
17 49.5 48.4 46.9 39.5 33.7 20.2 19.5 224 235 22.7 19.8 17.0 13.6 129
18 47.6 48.0 442 38.7 35.1 21.0 214 22.7 221 22.1 19.5 16.7 14.8 139
Grade
6th 74.3 74.7 75.5 727 70.6 62.8 61.0 47.2 48.5 47.9 46.2 437 46.3 44.6
7th 71.6 71.8 71.9 67.5 67.0 53.9 51.5 43.0 435 445 39.0 38.4 36.5 35.6
8th 64.9 64.3 66.1 60.1 59.3 445 42.8 35.3 35.6 35.1 321 33.0 28.7 28.4
9th 57.8 58.7 58.4 51.2 46.0 314 324 26.8 29.1 285 24.6 222 19.9 21.7
10th 53.3 52.9 50.3 453 42.0 26.6 26.1 24.7 24.0 239 20.7 20.8 16.3 175
11th 50.8 50.5 48.0 40.6 35.5 229 211 231 24.7 235 194 17.9 15.3 14.2
12th 48.8 48.3 455 39.2 335 19.3 20.0 21.8 22.3 22.2 19.6 15.9 131 13.0
Middle School 70.2 70.1 71.2 66.7 65.6 53.8 51.7 41.8 42.3 42.6 39.1 38.4 37.1 36.1
High School 534 53.2 51.0 445 39.6 254 25.2 245 254 24.7 21.2 19.4 16.3 16.8
Total 60.9 60.4 59.8 54.1 50.9 37.7 36.3 32.2 32.6 325 28.9 271.6 25.3 24.9

Note: In 2014, the description of marijuana use was changed from “regularly” to “once or twice a week.” As a result, care should be exercised when comparing 2014 data to previous years.
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Table 40. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in taking a prescription drug without a
doctor’s orders or having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice a week—2012 to 2016

Perceive Great Risk Of Harm If:

Take a Prescription Drug without a Doctor’s Orders Five or More Alcoholic Drinks Once or Twice a Week
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 719 72.3 70.0 57.7 58.4
Male 65.5 70.3 67.3 51.7 51.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 67.4 66.0 63.3 554 554
Hispanic/Latino 67.3 69.3 67.2 54.1 535
White, non-Hispanic 69.7 74.2 715 53.6 54.1
Age
11 -- 76.0 72.8 66.8 63.4
12 -- 72.6 69.0 60.8 60.0
13 -- 70.7 69.0 57.6 57.7
14 70.3 714 69.0 55.3 55.8
15 69.5 71.1 67.9 52.9 52.5
16 68.2 70.2 67.7 51.9 52.5
17 68.4 70.6 68.0 49.5 50.4
18 66.6 69.8 68.1 46.9 49.7
Grade
6th -- 71.9 68.9 61.1 59.6
7th -- 70.4 68.3 57.6 57.8
8th -- 72.7 70.0 57.5 56.6
9th 67.7 71.2 68.2 53.5 53.9
10th 69.8 70.5 67.8 52.8 52.4
11th 68.2 71.2 68.2 51.0 51.6
12th 68.6 70.0 68.3 47.7 51.0
Middle School -- 71.7 69.1 58.8 58.1
High School 68.6 70.8 68.2 51.4 52.3
Total -- 71.2 68.5 54.6 54.7
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Table41. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someonetheir age to drink alcohol regularly
or smoke cigar ettes—2004 to 2016

Think 1t Would Be Wrong For Someone Their Age To:

Drink Alcohol Regularly Smoke Cigar ettes
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 63.0 64.0 65.7 67.1 70.5 72.7 74.1 7.7 79.3 80.7 82.1 86.1 88.7 91.1
Male 62.7 63.3 65.4 66.4 70.3 73.8 75.2 78.1 78.2 80.3 80.9 85.1 88.5 91.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 714 729 72.3 71.7 75.8 779 78.8 87.3 87.3 88.1 87.6 91.0 92.6 93.7
Hispanic/Latino 62.9 65.4 65.9 66.6 70.8 72.6 74.8 79.0 81.7 83.0 83.5 87.9 89.8 914
White, non-Hispanic 57.9 58.0 61.0 63.4 67.5 70.1 722 72.6 73.6 75.0 76.8 82.0 85.7 89.5
Age
11 91.8 93.2 93.6 93.8 94.1 96.3 96.4 96.2 974 97.1 97.3 97.7 98.3 984
12 86.1 87.8 89.5 89.4 92.1 92.8 92.9 92.2 93.7 95.5 94.6 96.1 96.7 97.1
13 76.9 78.3 80.5 80.4 84.4 87.1 87.2 87.3 88.3 90.3 89.3 93.2 94.1 95.1
14 65.3 67.5 70.0 71.0 74.8 78.1 79.8 81.1 82.8 854 85.6 89.1 91.8 92.9
15 56.5 57.0 61.3 62.3 64.8 69.2 71.8 75.7 7.7 80.3 81.0 85.1 88.6 91.1
16 49.8 51.6 53.9 55.3 58.6 61.6 65.5 70.7 72.8 74.7 714 81.8 85.7 89.3
17 45.0 48.2 48.0 50.7 51.3 54.7 56.8 66.2 67.0 69.2 72.3 74.6 80.3 86.0
18 42.8 43.3 44.6 49.7 49.2 50.1 53.6 56.5 56.3 58.0 62.2 67.2 724 78.3
Grade
6th 87.7 89.0 89.4 90.6 93.2 94.3 94.5 93.2 94.1 94.8 94.8 96.8 97.0 97.7
7th 77.8 79.3 81.2 80.3 86.8 88.9 89.3 87.0 88.6 90.8 89.1 94.0 94.7 95.7
8th 67.3 68.8 727 734 78.0 81.3 82.7 81.7 83.2 85.9 86.3 89.9 92.2 93.3
9th 57.6 58.4 62.2 62.9 66.5 72.1 74.4 76.2 779 80.7 82.0 85.9 89.7 91.1
10th 51.6 52.8 55.5 55.9 61.5 63.9 68.2 727 744 76.4 7.7 83.2 87.0 90.3
11th 45.9 50.2 49.9 52.4 54.2 58.5 60.2 67.1 69.7 70.8 73.2 77.9 82.8 87.2
12th 43.1 43.2 43.6 49.1 49.2 49.8 53.3 60.1 58.9 60.5 65.1 69.2 744 81.5
Middle School 77.6 78.8 81.2 814 86.1 88.2 88.8 87.3 88.5 90.5 90.1 93.6 94.7 95.6
High School 50.8 52.0 53.5 55.5 58.3 61.7 64.5 70.2 71.3 729 75.0 79.5 83.9 87.7
Total 62.8 63.6 65.4 66.7 704 73.2 4.7 77.9 78.8 80.5 81.5 85.6 88.6 91.0
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Table 42. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someonetheir age to smoke marijuana or
use other illicit drugs—2004 to 2016

Think It Would Be Wrong For Someone Their Age To:

Smoke Marijuana Use Other Illicit Drugs
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 82.0 82.3 82.2 79.4 789 75.2 74.4 95.6 95.7 95.6 95.4 96.0 95.2 95.8
Male 785 785 784 74.2 74.3 72.8 733 94.3 94.4 94.2 934 94.4 94.5 94.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 82.1 824 82.1 784 77.1 74.0 73.7 96.6 96.4 96.5 95.9 96.1 96.1 96.1
Hispanic/Latino 84.5 84.3 84.1 79.5 79.8 75.6 75.8 95.3 95.6 95.2 93.9 94.9 94.4 94.5
White, non-Hispanic 76.7 77.3 76.8 73.9 74.6 724 731 94.2 94.3 94.3 94.1 95.0 94.5 95.1
Age
11 98.6 98.9 98.6 98.4 98.0 98.2 98.0 99.0 99.4 99.0 99.3 98.9 99.4 99.3
12 95.8 96.4 97.3 95.2 95.6 94.8 94.8 97.9 98.6 98.5 97.6 98.3 98.5 98.3
13 904 91.1 91.6 88.4 89.3 884 88.4 96.3 96.7 96.9 96.2 96.9 97.0 97.2
14 834 84.0 84.1 80.4 80.4 78.0 78.2 95.2 95.5 95.1 94.7 95.7 95.6 96.0
15 75.7 76.2 771 722 71.3 68.9 68.7 94.7 94.0 94.0 935 94.4 94.4 94.7
16 70.5 72.0 715 67.5 65.7 60.9 62.4 93.1 93.8 935 92.8 93.3 93.0 93.2
17 68.3 69.5 67.9 64.4 60.4 55.4 55.3 93.0 93.0 92.8 924 93.0 91.2 92.8
18 66.2 66.3 64.9 62.9 58.2 53.4 54.2 92.6 92.8 92.8 925 92.3 90.4 92.2
Grade
6th 96.2 96.0 96.7 95.6 96.8 96.4 96.3 97.9 98.3 98.2 97.9 98.6 98.8 98.7
7th 90.2 91.3 91.9 88.6 90.9 90.2 90.8 96.4 96.8 96.9 96.0 97.2 97.1 97.7
8th 84.2 84.6 84.7 81.2 83.2 81.5 82.1 95.5 95.1 95.2 94.8 95.6 96.1 95.9
9th 76.6 77.7 78.0 734 734 72.2 71.6 94.6 94.5 94.0 93.6 95.1 95.1 95.2
10th 721 73.3 72.9 67.8 68.3 63.9 64.5 93.3 93.7 93.8 93.2 934 93.1 94.0
11th 69.5 71.2 69.2 65.5 62.4 58.4 58.1 93.6 93.8 93.0 92.6 93.7 92.3 924
12th 67.4 66.3 65.6 63.4 58.4 52.0 53.6 92.7 92.6 92.7 924 921 90.4 92.5
Middle School 90.2 90.5 91.1 88.5 90.3 89.4 89.7 96.6 96.7 96.8 96.2 97.1 97.4 975
High School 72.1 72.8 71.9 67.8 66.1 62.2 62.3 93.7 93.8 93.5 93.0 93.6 929 93.6
Total 80.3 80.4 80.2 76.8 76.6 74.0 73.8 95.0 95.0 94.9 94.4 95.2 94.8 95.2
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Table 43. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someonetheir age to smoke synthetic
marijuana, 2016

Think It Would Be Wrong For Someone Their Age To:

Smoke Synthetic Marijuana
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % %
Sex
Femae 90.1
Male 90.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 90.3
Hispanic/Latino 90.0
Whlte, non- 90.9
Hispanic
Age
11 97.0
12 94.6
13 924
14 89.8
15 89.3
16 88.3
17 88.1
18 88.2
Grade
6th 95.7
7th 93.2
8th 90.5
9th 89.0
10th 89.3
11th 87.5
12th 88.5
Middle School 93.1
High School 88.6
Total 90.5
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Table 44. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported that their friendsfeel it would be wrong to smoke tobacco,
drink alcohol regularly, smoke marijuana, or use prescription drugs not prescribed to you, 2016

Friends Feel It Would Be Wrong For You To:

. . Use Prescription Drugs
Smoke T obacco Drink Alcohol Regularly Smoke Marijuana Not Prescr i%ed to Yo%
% % % %
Sex
Female 91.1 85.6 72.6 93.4
Mae 89.5 829 71.3 92.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 93.1 86.5 72.3 93.3
Hispanic/Latino 91.5 84.4 74.0 91.9
White, non-
Hispanic 88.3 82.8 71.2 93.1
Age
11 98.0 96.9 97.7 98.0
12 96.4 94.5 94.2 96.7
13 94.0 89.9 86.3 95.4
14 91.8 85.6 75.8 93.7
15 90.3 815 66.5 91.6
16 87.6 79.0 59.0 89.4
17 85.2 76.6 53.4 90.0
18 80.4 74.8 52.9 90.4
Grade
6th 97.1 95.4 96.1 97.4
7th 94.7 91.4 89.3 95.9
8th 92.5 87.1 80.3 94.0
9th 90.7 83.0 68.7 92.4
10th 88.3 80.0 61.7 90.7
11th 86.0 78.1 55.8 89.6
12th 82.2 74.1 51.9 89.3
Middle School 94.8 91.3 88.6 95.7
High School 87.0 79.0 59.9 90.6
Total 90.3 84.2 72.0 92.7

Note: These questions were modified in the 2014. Instead of assessing peer disapproval, previous versions asked respondents “what are the chances you would be seen as cool.” As a result, a direct
comparison between these data and older survey resultsis not possible.
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Table 45. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for their parentsto drink alcohol regularly,
smoke cigar ettes, smoke marijuana, or use prescription drugs not prescribed to them, among middle school youth, 2016

Think It Would Be Wrong For Their Parents To:

. . . Use Prescription Drugs
Drink Alcohol Regularly Smoke Cigar ettes Smoke Marijuana Not Pr&ecriti))ed to The%n
% % % %
Sex
Female 81.4 89.3 92.0 96.9
Mae 78.6 89.7 91.8 97.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 85.8 92.2 90.9 96.4
Hispanic/Latino 84.9 92.8 93.1 975
White, non-
Hispanic 74.4 86.7 91.9 97.2
Age
11 85.4 91.9 97.3 97.8
12 81.8 90.3 95.9 97.6
13 78.4 89.4 90.9 96.8
14 75.9 87.6 85.3 96.2
15 -- -- -- --
16 -- -- -- --
17 -- -- -- --
18 -- -- -- --
Grade
6th 84.5 91.3 96.5 97.6
7th 79.5 89.0 92.8 97.2
8th 76.1 88.2 86.5 96.1
9th -- -- -- --
10th -- -- -- --
11th -- -- -- --
12th -- -- -- --
Middle School 79.9 89.5 91.8 97.0
High School -- -- -- --
Total -- -- -- --
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Table 46. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth reporting participation in extracurricular activities, 2016

School Sports 8[3:’;';? oS School Band School Club(s) Community Club(s)
% % % % %
Sex
Female 345 282 123 35.4 14.6
Male 425 329 111 20.4 8.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 477 28.7 10.3 22.6 11.1
Hispanic/Latino 35.2 27.1 10.2 24.5 9.5
White, non- 36.0 332 128 30.9 121
Hispanic
Age
1 3238 448 193 236 9.1
12 334 452 184 231 9.1
13 375 402 162 21.9 95
14 39.3 338 129 232 9.7
15 424 27.0 9.0 25.9 109
16 412 223 7.9 323 125
17 406 187 7.2 37.0 14.7
18 356 176 6.3 36.3 157
Grade
6th 34.9 450 184 21 8.9
7th 356 415 166 214 8.9
gth 37.4 384 151 26 102
oth 429 272 9.1 236 9.6
10th 415 239 8.9 206 116
11th 403 20.2 6.8 35.1 14.2
12th 36.2 176 7.3 40.0 16.4
Middle School 36.0 416 16.7 21 9.3
High School 40.4 224 8.1 318 12.8
Total 385 305 117 276 113
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Table 47. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth reporting involvement in bullying behavior, 2016

Sex
Female
Mae
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-
Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

Skipped
School
Because of
Bullying
%

115
4.4

4.8
6.4

9.8

6.8
7.4
7.3
8.3
8.8
7.5
8.6
7.3

7.5
7.4
7.9
8.4
8.7
7.3
8.2
7.6
8.2
7.9

Was Kicked
or Shoved in
Past 30 Days

%

12.0
13.8

12.3
10.2

13.7

23.3
214
18.6
14.7
10.0
8.1
6.0
59

22.5
20.1
16.3
10.9
8.9
6.7
54
19.6
8.1
13.0
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Was Taunted
or Teased in
Past 30 Days

%

30.1
25.6

24.8
23.2

30.1

38.3
37.8
33.7
30.5
26.5
22.0
19.7
181

38.7
35.2
31.9
27.3
23.6
20.3
18.0
35.3
22.5
27.9

Victim of
Cyber
Bullying in
Past 30 Days
%

10.2
52

6.2
6.5

8.8

7.2
7.2
7.7
8.6
84
7.5
7.6
6.1

7.6
74
84
8.1
85
7.2
6.5
7.8
7.6
7.7

Physically
Bullied
Othersin
Past 30 Days
%

50
7.0

9.1
54

4.4

6.6
7.4
7.6
6.7
5.6
4.8
52
39

7.5
8.1
7.2
55
52
4.8
4.2
7.6
4.9
6.1

Verbally
Bullied
Othersin
Past 30 Days
%

11.0
13.0

16.0
115

9.7

12.3
141
14.7
13.8
11.3
10.7
10.0

8.0

14.2
14.3
14.4
12.0
11.0

9.8

85
14.3
10.4
12.0

Cyber
Bullied
Othersin
Past 30 Days
%

4.0
3.7

4.7
3.8

3.2

3.0
3.0
39
4.3
4.4
39
39
34

35
3.3
4.0
4.3
4.6
39
35
3.6
4.1
39




Table 48. Usual source of alcohol within the past 30 days among surveyed Florida high school youth who drank, 2016

Sex
Female
Male
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-
Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

Bought in
a Store

%

5.0
124

6.3
9.2

8.5

114

8.3

Bought in a
Restaurant,
Bar or Club

%

1.2
21

21
25

1.2

1.6
11
1.3
23

1.6

Bought at a
Public
Event

%

0.7
0.8

1.7
15

0.4

0.3
0.6
11
0.8

0.7

Someone
Bought it
for Me

%

133
16.3

8.5
9.4

18.2

13.8
18.0
19.0

8.8
11.8
14.9
19.6
14.7

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Someone
Gaveit to
Me

%

50.6
37.8

46.2
46.2

43.3

Took it
froma
Store

%

0.2
0.4

0.3
0.3

0.4

Took it
from a
Family
M ember

%

14.2
8.7

13.7
114

11.0

Some Other
Way

%

14.7
215

21.2
195

17.0




Table49. Usual drinking location within the past 30 days among surveyed Florida high school youth who drank, 2016

Sex
Female
Male
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-
Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

My Home

%

39.2
35.9

45.3
37.9

35.5

44.1
40.7
35.0
34.3
37.7

Another
Person's
Home

%

41.0
38.9

29.0
33.7

45.6

33.9
39.7
40.8
43.1
40.0

Car or
Other
Vehicle

%

1.6
1.9

2.8
2.0

1.2

2.1
1.3
1.8
1.7

1.7

Restaurant,
Bar or
Club

%

29
25

14
50

21

15
15
25
4.6

2.7

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Public
Place

%

3.9
3.7

3.2
5.6

3.2

Public
Event

%

1.8
15

11
2.8

1.2

School
Property

%

0.7
2.0

4.0
04

0.8

Some Other
Place

%

9.0
13.7

13.3
12.6

104




Table50. Number of drinks consumed, per day, on the days studentsdrank in the past 30 days, among surveyed Florida high
school youth who drank, 2016

1 2 3 4 50r More
% % % % %
Sex
Female 31.6 24.8 17.9 9.0 16.7
Mae 27.4 19.8 16.3 8.3 28.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 42.3 32.0 125 4.8 8.4
Hispanic/Latino 30.2 21.4 17.2 8.0 231
White, non-
Hispanic 26.6 19.9 18.0 9.9 25.6
Age
11 -- -- -- -- --
12 -- -- -- -- --
13 -- -- -- -- --
14 27 24.3 13.6 6.0 134
15 36.3 21.7 14.6 8.7 18.7
16 30.0 23.8 16.9 8.5 20.8
17 27.4 21.8 18.2 8.4 24.3
18 21.2 22.2 20.9 10.4 25.4
Grade
6th -- -- -- -- --
7th -- -- -- -- --
8th -- -- -- -- --
9th 40.0 22.4 14.0 7.4 16.2
10th 31.2 23.5 15.7 7.9 21.8
11th 28.3 217 18.4 9.3 22.3
12th 23.9 225 19.0 9.4 25.3
Middle School -- -- -- -- --
High School 29.6 225 17.3 8.6 22.0
Total -- -- -- -- --

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table51. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported riding in a vehicle within the past 30 daysdriven by
someone who had been drinking alcohol or using marijuana, 2012 to 2016

Riding in a Vehicle Driven by Someone Who Had Been:

Drinking Alcohol Using Marijuana
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 22.8 20.1 175 255 24.4 23.7
Male 19.9 16.2 15.3 25.3 22.7 21.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 18.3 14.8 14.7 27.0 27.1 26.2
Hispanic/Latino 22.0 19.0 17.2 235 20.6 19.9
White, non-Hispanic 22.2 194 16.7 25.0 23.3 21.6
Age
11 -- -- - - -- --
12 -- -- - - -- --
13 -- -- - - -- --
14 18.7 16.8 15.6 13.0 14.8 14.3
15 20.9 17.8 17.1 215 19.1 189
16 20.6 17.2 15.2 26.0 23.6 22.6
17 22.1 19.3 16.7 30.5 28.7 27.2
18 23.7 189 17.0 31.6 289 27.9
Grade
6th -- -- - - -- --
7th -- -- - - -- --
8th -- -- - - -- --
9th 21.3 18.2 17.2 19.9 175 16.9
10th 20.0 18.0 15.6 225 22.7 21.9
11th 21.3 17.8 16.3 29.5 26.1 24.6
12th 23.1 18.6 16.3 31.0 29.3 28.1
Middle School -- -- - - -- --
High School 21.4 18.1 16.4 25.4 235 22.7
Total -- -- - - -- --

Note: Questions about ATOD use and driving were added to the high school questionnairein 2012.
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Table52. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported driving a vehicle within the past 30 days after
drinking alcohol or using marijuana, 2012 to 2016

Driving a Vehicle After:

Drinking Alcohol Using Marijuana
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 7.4 6.2 5.0 8.8 9.6 9.1
Male 8.8 6.8 5.8 134 12.2 114
Race/Ethnic group
African American 6.4 4.8 5.0 111 10.0 10.3
Hispanic/Latino 8.0 6.7 55 94 10.2 9.5
White, non-Hispanic 8.8 7.4 5.6 11.8 114 104
Age
11 -- -- - - -- --
12 -- -- - - -- --
13 -- -- - - -- --
14 31 2.6 1.9 3.0 45 4.3
15 51 4.2 3.4 6.5 7.1 6.0
16 8.1 6.1 5.0 11.8 10.1 9.7
17 10.4 8.6 7.1 15.0 15.1 139
18 12.8 10.5 8.9 17.0 16.5 16.5
Grade
6th -- -- - - -- --
7th -- -- - - -- --
8th -- -- - - -- --
9th 5.2 3.8 31 6.2 6.5 5.8
10th 6.0 5.8 4.5 8.8 9.6 85
11th 9.8 7.3 5.9 14.3 125 11.8
12th 12.4 10.2 85 16.5 16.1 15.7
Middle School -- -- - - -- --
High School 8.1 6.6 5.4 11.2 10.9 10.3
Total -- -- - - -- --

Note: Questions about ATOD use and driving were added to the high school questionnaire in 2012.
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Table53. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported drinking alcohol, smoking marijuana, or using another drug to
get high before or during school in the past 12 months, 2016

Drinking Alcohol Smoking M arijuana Using Another Drug
% % %
Sex
Female 55 8.1 2.9
Male 4.7 8.7 29
Race/Ethnic group
African American 4.3 75 2.2
Hispanic/Latino 5.7 8.6 3.2
White, non-
Hispanic 51 8.5 29
Age
11 0.8 0.4 0.4
12 1.8 1.2 0.9
13 3.9 35 1.7
14 5.1 7.1 2.2
15 6.5 10.3 39
16 7.3 13.1 4.4
17 6.5 13.6 4.0
18 6.3 15.3 4.4
Grade
6th 1.2 0.9 0.7
7th 34 3.1 13
8th 5.0 5.6 2.3
9th 5.9 9.3 3.2
10th 6.9 11.6 4.3
11th 6.5 14.1 4.2
12th 6.4 14.0 4.0
Middle School 3.3 3.2 14
High School 6.5 12.2 3.9
Total 5.1 8.5 29
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Table 54. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported gang member ship—2004 to 2016
Gang M ember ship

Have you ever belonged to a gang? Did that gang have name?
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 4.9 55 4.5 3.6 2.8 25 2.3 29.3 27.8 29.1 23.3 17.8 16.2 13.1
Male 9.5 10.4 9.5 7.6 5.7 4.8 4.5 36.9 37.0 39.1 33.3 254 23.3 19.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 85 9.9 10.1 9.4 6.6 5.9 5.1 29.9 315 36.2 35.8 27.7 259 20.8
Hispanic/Latino 9.4 10.2 8.1 6.5 4.4 35 3.7 42.7 40.7 39.6 31.3 21.3 16.5 15.0
White, non-Hispanic 4.6 5.3 4.4 31 2.7 2.4 2.2 28.0 26.4 26.9 20.2 16.3 15.1 13.6
Age
11 5.0 3.6 3.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.6 33.8 234 44.2 25.0 19.8 15.4 14.2
12 5.8 6.7 4.6 4.0 2.8 2.6 25 29.4 34.2 36.3 31.8 21.8 24.9 19.8
13 8.0 8.8 7.8 5.3 4.4 3.8 3.7 38.0 38.9 46.0 35.7 334 28.3 25.0
14 79 8.7 8.9 7.2 4.8 4.0 3.7 38.6 37.6 46.4 42.3 26.7 21.9 22.3
15 7.8 9.1 7.8 6.1 4.4 4.7 3.8 38.3 354 36.5 31.2 20.4 239 18.3
16 7.6 8.4 7.5 6.0 4.2 3.6 3.8 35.4 34.5 31.0 26.8 19.1 17.8 15.1
17 6.0 6.4 6.0 5.6 4.7 3.6 3.3 274 26.2 254 229 18.8 14.9 10.7
18 3.8 6.8 5.8 4.7 4.9 3.6 3.7 16.6 21.0 234 17.2 19.0 13.3 13.3
Grade
6th 7.0 7.3 6.0 4.7 3.3 29 2.6 31.3 34.3 43.6 34.2 24.6 27.1 19.7
7th 8.2 9.3 7.8 6.4 4.3 34 35 39.6 38.9 45.2 41.7 30.6 23.2 24.1
8th 84 9.1 8.6 6.6 54 45 3.8 40.3 394 48.7 41.8 354 294 254
9th 7.2 8.7 8.6 6.4 4.1 4.0 3.7 36.8 35.3 37.2 31.0 18.7 19.2 18.2
10th 6.8 79 6.6 5.4 4.3 4.1 3.9 34.7 32.8 30.3 254 20.2 20.0 14.8
11th 5.6 6.0 6.0 5.1 4.3 34 3.7 26.2 259 25.6 231 17.6 15.7 13.2
12th 4.9 6.7 4.8 4.2 4.2 3.0 2.6 20.8 235 204 15.3 16.9 12.1 10.6
Middle School 7.9 8.6 7.5 5.9 4.3 3.6 3.3 374 37.8 46.0 39.7 30.6 26.6 234
High School 6.3 75 6.6 5.3 4.2 3.7 35 30.7 30.1 289 23.7 18.4 16.8 14.1
Total 7.0 8.0 7.0 5.6 4.3 3.7 34 33.6 33.2 35.0 29.1 224 20.0 16.9

Note: The prevalence rates for “Did that gang have a name?” exclude students who reported that they have never belonged to a gang.
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Table55. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported current gang member ship—2012 to 2016

Gang M ember ship

Areyou a gang member now?
2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
% % % % % % %

Sex

Femae 14 15 11

Male 2.8 2.6 2.8
Race/Ethnic group

African American 34 31 34

Hispanic/Latino 1.7 1.7 1.6

White, non-

Hispanic 16 16 13
Age

11 - - --

12 - - --

13 - - --

14 11 1.7 15

15 1.8 2.3 1.9

16 2.3 2.3 2.2

17 2.3 2.0 2.0

18 2.2 15 1.7
Grade

6th - - --

7th - - --

8th - - --

9th 2.0 2.3 1.8

10th 2.2 2.3 25

11th 2.3 21 2.1

12th 2.0 15 15
Middle School -- -- --
High School 21 21 2.0
Total = - -
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Table56. Reasonsfor joining a gang, among Florida high school youth who have belonged to a gang, 2016

Sex
Female
Mae
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-
Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

Fun and
Excitement

%

4.3
55

6.1
4.8

3.9

Protection

%

2.6
54

52
4.9

2.6
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Friend or
Relativein
Gang

%

2.9
4.9

5.9
4.4

2.3

Forced to
Join

%

11
12

13
11

1.0

To Get
Respect

%

20
4.7

3.7
4.1

2.7

M oney
%

2.5
4.8

4.7
3.6

2.9

ToFitin
Better

%

11
14

1.7
14

0.7

Other
Reasons

%

4.5
7.0

7.7
6.8

4.2




Table57. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth with family members who have been or arenow in jail or friendswho have
been in trouble because of alcohol or other drugs, 2016

Jail and ATOD Trouble

Family M embersin Jail Friendsin Trouble Because of ATODs
2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2004 | 2006 | 2008 | 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 47.8 384
Male 41.2 35.8
Race/Ethnic group
African American 61.1 35.0
Hispanic/Latino 41.4 38.8
White, non-Hispanic 37.9 37.3
Age
11 35.3 9.4
12 404 16.4
13 46.9 27.7
14 48.3 38.7
15 475 43.9
16 45.4 47.4
17 43.1 50.0
18 41.7 47.4
Grade
6th 39.1 125
7th 45.0 24.1
8th 48.8 34.3
9th 48.2 43.0
10th 45.6 46.6
11th 43.8 48.6
12th 40.1 48.1
Middle School 44.4 23.9
High School 44.6 46.5
Total 44.5 37.1
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Table58. Percentage of Florida youth with elevated protective factor scale scores, 2016

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 46 69 59
Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 60 59 60

Family Rewards for Prosocia Involvement 56 56 56
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 53 63 59

School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 49 59 55
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 49 57 53
Protective Factor Average

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table59. Percentage of Florida youth with elevated risk factor scale scores, 2016

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Community Disorganization 42 44 43

Transitions and Mobility 59 61 60

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 37 31 34

Perceived Availability of Drugs 37 27 31

Perceived Availability of Handguns 24 36 31
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 40 38 39

Family Conflict 38 33 35
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 42 44 43

Lack of Commitment to School 53 54 54
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 39 35 37

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 32 36 34

Early Initiation of Drug Use 23 22 22
Risk Factor Average

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 60. Percentage of youth from the national normative sample with elevated protective factor scale scores

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 56 63 60
Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 59 54 56

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 54 55 55
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 57 60 59

School Rewards for Prosocia Involvement 53 58 55
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 56 62 59
Protective Factor Average 56 59 57

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table61. Percentage of youth from the national normative sample with elevated risk factor scale scores

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Community Disorganization 47 47 47

Transitions and Mobility 47 46 47

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 42 42 42

Perceived Availability of Drugs 45 45 45

Perceived Availability of Handguns 25 42 34
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 44 45 45

Family Conflict 42 37 39
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 45 48 47

Lack of Commitment to School 47 46 46
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 40 46 43

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 39 45 42

Early Initiation of Drug Use 41 46 43
Risk Factor Average 40 45 43

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table62. Percentage of Florida middle school youth with elevated protective factor scale scores—2004 to 2016

Community Domain
Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
Family Domain
Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement
School Domain
School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement
School Rewards for Prosocia Involvement
Peer and Individual Domain
Religiosity
Risk Factor Average

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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2004

51

55
51

a4
41

55
50

2006
50

54
49

44
42

53
49

2008

51

53
49

45
43

52
49

2010

51

56
50

47
45

51
50

2012

52

59
55

50
52

50
53

2014

48

60
55

51
50

47
52

2016

46

60
56

53
49

49
52




Table 63. Percentage of Florida high school youth with elevated protective factor scale scores—2004 to 2016

2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Community Domain

Community Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 61 62 61 61 61 61 69
Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 53 52 53 55 56 58 59

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 54 52 54 53 54 56 56
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 57 58 59 60 61 62 63

School Rewards for Prosocia Involvement 54 55 56 59 61 60 59
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 62 61 61 60 59 57 57
Risk Factor Average 57 57 57 58 59 59 61

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 64. Percentage of Florida middle school youth with elevated risk factor scale scor es—2004 to 2016

2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Community Domain

Community Disorganization 47 47 48 51 47 44 42

Transitions and Mobility 63 62 61 61 59 58 59

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 45 44 44 44 38 36 37

Perceived Availability of Drugs 48 46 49 48 40 40 37

Perceived Availability of Handguns 25 26 27 25 23 24 24
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 52 52 49 48 43 40 40

Family Conflict 44 44 43 42 38 38 38
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 47 47 45 43 411 42 42

Lack of Commitment to School 55 55 55 54 48 52 53
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 52 52 48 47 411 38 39

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 47 45 40 411 34 32 32

Early Initiation of Drug Use 47 43 37 35 29 25 23
Risk Factor Average 45 45 43 43 39 39 39

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 65. Percentage of Florida high school youth with elevated risk factor scale scores—2004 to 2016

2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

Community Domain

Community Disorganization 46 46 49 50 48 46 44

Transitions and Mobility 67 65 64 63 62 62 61

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 37 36 35 38 35 33 31

Perceived Availability of Drugs 43 42 40 37 32 31 27

Perceived Availability of Handguns 41 43 41 38 34 37 36
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 50 51 49 46 41 38 38

Family Conflict 37 37 37 37 35 33 33
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 47 46 44 46 44 43 44

Lack of Commitment to School 49 49 47 51 46 52 54
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 47 48 47 41 38 36 35

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 43 42 40 40 39 38 36

Early Initiation of Drug Use 42 39 35 33 30 26 22
Risk Factor Average 45 45 43 44 41 40 38

Note: Becauserisk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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